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Nyamira, Mara, Mau, Transzoia TIST GOCC leaders during recent meeting held in Nyamira
last month. TIST Kenya Leadership Council and TIST USA Team held a series of meetings
across the country with GOCC leaders.
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TIST Kenya Celebrates 10,000 Plus Small Groups
Registered so far.

TIST Kenya is proud to announce that last
month, we reached 10,000 mark of Small
Groups registered in Kenya. We are glad
more farmers are joining TIST. This demonstrates
more willingness by Kenyans farmers to join hands
and combat challenges of climate change; improve
their farms to become more productive; learn and
share Best Practices; improve on leadership skills
among others.

Today, with 10,000 plus Small Groups
registering, we have quantified more than 9 million
trees. This is achievement done by more than
71,000 farmers working together in each of the
Small Groups.

The number of Clusters so far is 245.This
means there are as many locations where farmers
meet every month to receive trainings, discuss their
own development needs, organize their work,
discuss their future, analyse their results and
importantly, take greater responsibilities for their
lives.

TIST works with Small Groups of
subsistence farmers in countries such as Tanzania,
Kenya, Uganda, and India to reverse the
devastating effects of deforestation, drought, and
famine. Since 1999, TIST participants have been
identifying local sustainable development goals that
include tree planting and sustainable agriculture.
TIST creates a communication and administrative
structure that also addresses health (including HIV/
AIDS), education, and nutrition. TIST expects to
provide long-term revenue for the Small Group
participants through the sale of greenhouse gas
credits (GhG).

In summary, as per the date of this publication, TIST
Kenya had;

Total Trees: 9,684,574

Total Seedlings: 3,908,904

Number of Groups: 10,025

Number of Group Members: 71,369

Leadership and Governance in your Cluster.

cluster, Servant Leaders support our success
and share their strengths. Each Cluster has
governance and leadership as follows:

Today,TIST has more than 240 Clusters. In each

Elected Cluster Leadership

* Cluster Leader

* Cluster Co-leader

* Cluster Accountability person

Cluster Leaders, Co-leaders, and Accountability
person serve in each position for a period of four
months. After four months of service, the Cluster
leader rotates out. The Co-leader becomes the
Leader, while the Accountability person becomes
the Co-leader.

Women and men alternate in the elections.
If the Accountability Person is a man, the next one
elected will be a woman. Your Cluster should
democratically elect a new Accountability person.
Cluster elections are important and mandatory for
all TIST Clusters.

Role of Cluster Leadership

Role of a Leader.

I) Should be a servant to the whole Cluster and
exemplify TIST Values.

2) Leads/facilitates Cluster activities: coordinates
Cluster meeting, quantification and training
schedules with other servant leaders.

3) Motivates groups to achieve big results,
especially planting trees and practicing CF.

4) Helps the Cluster to remain strong and united.

5) Helps plan for well-organized Cluster
Meetings with other servant leaders and
making sure the meetings are properly led and
trained.

6) Works with Accountability Person to ensure
that Cluster Meeting and Accounting records
are kept properly.

7)  Works with Accountability Person and Cluster
Servant to ensure monthly Cluster reports and
Account reports are accurate and sent.

8) Helps recruit and train more Small Groups to
be registered.

9) Helps Small Groups have their Greenhouse
Gas contracts signed, scanned and uploaded, if
necessary.

10) Welcomes and introduces any new visitor who
might attend the meeting.

I'1) For payments, they get vouchers and other
materials ready before Cluster meetings.
Works with Accountability Person to make
sure the proper payment process is followed,
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and communicates any questions or problems
to TIST leaders and Cluster Servants. They
remind Small Group members of the next
meeting.

Role of an Accountability Person.

I) Receives Cluster Budget and announces
amount received and spent at each Cluster
meeting.

2) Works with the Cluster to plan how to use
the Cluster Budget to achieve big results.

3) Keeps and maintains Cluster records in an
organized Cluster record book, accurately and
in proper condition.

4) Allows inspection of Cluster Records by
Cluster members and TIST leaders.

5) Organizes with Cluster Servant to send both
Monthly Cluster meeting and Accounting
reports every month.

6) Trains the next accountability person.

7) Helps and supports other servants to serve
the Small Groups.

8) During payments, they hand out vouchers to
groups with at least two members present,
reviews vouchers, communicates with
payment support coordinators,and follows the
payment process accurately and honestly.

9) Evaluates Quality of Cluster Trainings and
reports to GOCC.

10) Attend GOCC meetings as Cluster Council
Representative.

Role of a Co-leader.

|) Takes over when the leader is not there, while
the co-leader is to serve both the Cluster
members and the Cluster leader.

2) Helps keep time during Cluster meetings.

3) Takes records during the Cluster meetings.

4) Read the previous minutes to the meeting and
keep record of the minutes and discussion held
in the cluster.

5) Helps train newly elected Accountability
People.

6) Evaluate quality of ClusterTrainings and report
to GOCC.

7) Attend GOCC meetings as Cluster Council
Representative.

Role of Group of Clusters Council

Representatives
I) Discover and share Best Practices from
Clusters.

2) Assure high quality training for the Clusters
following TIST Values.

3) Assure high quality quantification following
TIST Values.

4) Maintain working equipment for training and
quantification.

5) Report concerns and make recommendations
for policies to Leadership Council.

6) ExpandTIST through present Clusters.

7) Hold Administrative Hearings if a Cluster
Servant is suspended, to investigate facts and
make recommendations on suspension.

8) Hold Administrative Hearings if a Cluster
Leader is not following TIST Values.

9) Recommend people from the Group of
Clusters for additional TIST responsibilities
such as Auditor, TSE, or Master Trainer and
other responsibilities.

0) Receive Quality of Training Evaluation reports
and send them to the Leadership Council.

Group of Clusters Councils Representatives meet
to improve TIST program in Kenya.

Last month, TIST Leadership Council had regional
meetings with Group of Cluster Councils leaders
across the country where TIST has presence.The
purpose of the meetings were to among others,
listen to the GOCC leaders on things that would
improve TIST; share our successes; develop new
ideas to serve our farmers better;and explore ways
to help improve communication and interactions
amongst all of us in TIST.

On 14* September 2018, we started in
Embu with leaders from Murang’a, Mbeere,
Kirinyaga and Machakos. 5%, at Chogoria with
former Kirimaara Field Office GOCC leaders; | 7*
in Nyahururu town with LaikipiaVVest, Nyahururu,
Wiyumiririe, Boiman areas leaders; 18" Nanyuki
town where Narumoro, Timau, Lamuria leaders
attended; 19" was Chugu,Wendo, Ntugi, Kinyaritha
meeting in Meru; 20" was Imenti North, Igembe,

Tharaka, Imenti Taylors and Kionyo Taylors still
meeting at Gitoro; 24" Sept was Nyamira, Mau,
Mara,Transnzoia leaders meeting in Nyamira town.
During these meetings, the leaders requested the
details of the Clusters status be published in
Mazingira Bora Newsletter. They said, this will
help them develop Action Plan for more additional
groups, more trees, more Conservation farming,
more stoves, more raised seed bed tree nurseries,
and more other income generating activities.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444
Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187
Karumande 45 16438 431
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156
Kanjuu 30 13845 258
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188
Kagongo 20 6899 126
Machakos Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kakumini 43 33862 259
Kaluluini 23 19587 145
Mamba 42 16083 249
Ndalani 47 31214 294
Vota Il 0 66
Mara/Mau

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Chemaner 11738 329
Cheptuech 6 5482 38
Chesoen 6 3253 38
Irongo 30 6327 189
Kapugunot 12 4266 76
Kutete 28 10593 190
Meru Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Murungurune 20 6943 12|
Muthenge 25 24204 193
Ankamia 48 55139 356
Antubochiu 30 52038 183
Athi |7 30963 104
Barangu 35 27414 339
Burimaria 22 32631 133
Chung’ari 70 49504 517
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372
Gachua 42 36548 312
Gakurungu 17 13876 118
Gatangine 47 89494 380
Giaki 55 88077 429
Gikumene 52 45496 393
Githongo 44 32555 346
Gitimene 70 102343 545
Igandene I 457 67
Igwanjau 67 57951 450
Ikindu 18 13972 108
ikumbo 21 14467 193
Iriani |4 14241 123
Iriga 60 41410 414
Irindiro 27 23350 185
[tugururu 48 31250 283
Kaaga 32 46025 238
Kaanwa 30 18422 245
Kaathi 57 72888 426
Kabachi 93 71477 584
Kagaene 56 59666 362
Kaguma 37 45088 287
Kagumo 50 36400 380
Kairuni 69 53885 563
Kaliene 28 21932 230
Kamachege 32 26555 234
Kamaroo 29 25438 248
Kambiti 32 32974 241
Kandigi 57 12950 388
Kangeta 26 1815 165
Kanjagi 29 33422 182

Kanyakine
Karama
Kariakomo
Karima Kambicha
Karinga ga Nkoru
Karurune
Katheri
Kathwene
Kaubau
Kawiru MCK
Kiambogo
Kiamiogo
Kiandiu
Kiangondu
Kiangua
Kianjagi
Kibirichia
Kibui
Kibuline
Kiegoi
Kiengu
Kigucwa
Kiirua

Kingo
Kinoro
Kinoru-Mukuuni
Kionyo
Kiraro

Kiria
Kirimaitume
Kirindini
Kirubia
Kisima
Kitheo
Kithithina
Kithoka
Kithurine
Lachiathuriu
Limauru
Limoro

Lower Imenti Forest

Machikine
Magutuni
Majira
Makandi
Makengi
Maritati
Marurui
Matakiri
Maua
Maundu
Mbajone
Mbirikene
Miathene
Mikunduri
Miruriiri
Mitheru
Mitoro
Mituntu
Mpuri

Mr. Mutai
Mumbuni
Muragara
Murinya
Mururune
Muruta
Muthambi

40
6l
|4
25
32
40
8l
26
54
52
27
58
31
20
42
6l
53
48
51
23
23
39
47
36
52
53
42
22
40
33
31
33
36
56
55
69
55
29
55
54

113

20
42
|6
28
Il
23
24
6l
37
37
46
37
70
37
46
13
37
60
54

27
32
60
6l
51
40

58755
27169
| 4874
26084
27292
28858
56627
10457
9582

71477
6725

87040
34751
4373

22948
102711
44037
31835
39095
31779
29867
72087
49875
36820
31919
21188
9579

15942
27316
48641
34268
21630
86048
50466
47506

303
494
15
195
223
291
647
176
369
420
168
419
186
125
394
505
449
386
344
152
168
298
350
264
468
344
323
137
326
212
208
130
353
395
392

104158 509

42183
14475
45188
15637
24215
14001
47541
10586
21574
6779

55530
26491
10677
9151

29711
90239
53541

444
175
408
328
687
152
329
142
173
58

238
199
402
218
260
305
263

104672 464

37658
46006
8922

33337
36125
41530

280
348
97

259
396
383

691457 24

25158
19101
56649
60704
51953
28874

192
264
420
418
349
300
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Mutuati 22 20085 132
Mwichiune 50 68304 363
Mworoga 86 138318 616
Naari 53 97443 397
Nchiru 46 42375 346
Ndunguri 28 17883 188
Ngage 13 1584 104
Ngare ndare 28 9395 214
Ngiine 35 58177 279
Ngongo 49 11232 324
Ngonyi 37 34619 241
Nguruki 60 41778 476
Njuthine 18 18118 114
Nkando 57 31279 476
Nkondi 59 17748 406
Nkumbo 35 53929 293
Nkungugu 18 8650 152
Ntakani |5 8655 90
Nthangathi 34 35687 255
Ntharagwene 28 19271 209
Nthare 5 4905 26
Ntombo 48 38435 312
Ntugi 57 48293 444
Ntumburi 37 47990 341
Nyweri 66 83246 506
Rubate 26 16470 170
Rugeju 58 15708 404
Ruiga 30 77451 243
Ruiri 24 23057 163
Rukindu 38 38007 224
Runyenye 35 30899 272
Rwanyange 38 30152 286
Sirimon 64 51461 435
Subuiga 37 63191 346
Tharu 6l 18869 461
Thigaa 32 28250 226
Thiira 30 16596 288
Thuura 60 85481 429
Tubui 35 22846 269
Tugua 29 9015 210
Tunyai 33 29864 267
Urru 33 23460 247
Murang’a
Cluster Groups Trees Members
GATAKAINI 2 0 12
Gatia-ini 27 2588 183
Gatura 25 311 168
Ikohokoho I5 1346 91
KAGONGO I 0 6
Kanderendu 6 444 38
Karangi 28 6925 184
Karega 8 903 52
KIARUTARA 7 0 44
Kigumo 8 33 6l
Kimandi 6 0 36
Magomano 8 0 50
Mairi 48 1938 311
Makomboki 45 1457 302
Mbogiti 35 6673 235
Ngecha 20 905 129
anduhi 7 0 57
Nanyuki
Cluster Groups Trees Members
Aguthi 27 31547 191
Bahati 5 0 31

Baraka
Boiman
Burguret
Buuri
Chuma
Finley
Gatero
Gaturiri
Gikati
Ichuga
Itangini
Kahuho
Kamangura
Kamuthanga
Kangaita
Karaba
Karandi
Karoki
Karundas
Kiahuko
Kiamariga
Kiamathaga
Kiandege
Kimahuri
Kiriogo
Kite
Kwajebi
Mairo Nne
Male

Manje Mbogo
Manyatta
Matanya
Mathingira
Mbiriri

Mia Moja
Mithuri
Muhonia
Munyu
Muriru
Muruku Pesi
Murungai
Mutamaiyu
Muthengera
Mweiga
Ndurutu
Ngandu
Ngano
Nganoini
Njorua
Ntrukuma
Nyakinyua
Nyambugichi
Nyariginu
Ontilili

Pesi Uruku
Pondo
Ragati
Raichiri Podo
Salama
Sweet Water
Tandare
Thome
Thung’ari
Wamura
Warazo Jet
Weruini
Wiumiririe

34
34
38
28
28
32
31
31
47
50
24
20
41
21
23
45
24
38
50
21
43
38
26
39
42
37
55
32
47
33
40
22
38

34
41
35
37
42
34
62
|6
27
18
28
32
45
22
32
39
38

40
50

52
33
50
49
21
47
29
20
38
31
20
80

22018 204
75948 235
40693 269
9793 18I
22055 192
35594 205
81696 208
55838 207
37666 332
123278 357
39631 155
16403 135
35171 298
16203 128
26819 142
68038 353
17764 176
66233 273
54121 343
13682 145
50037 322
47565 252
51372 217
63257 249
42377 271
60741 274
100422 377
76340 222
34519 302
51165 228
86484 277
18025 152
16950 247
21772 247
31321 240
30962 288
18420 237
44197 274
37416 309
16481 223
72484 49|
7701 97
27105 179
21170 116
10206 165
13819 188
99495 316
12889 139
48437 248
33895 282
31507 254
0 34
52940 300
49808 343
0 0
81702 470
74127 232
56380 335
33903 316
21348 131
63781 346
25313 184
21070 140
24914 228
48001 216
19386 171
82411 544
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Nyamira Riakimai |4 5791 92
Cluster Groups Trees Members Rionyangi 0 0 0
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Songonga 40 19762 239

Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 12 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119

Ibucha 5 2374 31 Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 51 Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara I 0 6

Makairo 41 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 1282
Matorola 23 9106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

TIST Mobile Website: A New, innovative way to get
information about your Small Group and Cluster
quickly and easily.

IST has developed a new website a mobile

I website. This website will enable thousands

of farmers to get information about their

own groups and Clusters quickly and easily. It will

help us be mutually accountable, transparent, and

accurate if we use it well. Now you can get

information such as number of trees counted for

your group, in each individual grove, the members

of your group, whether your group is qualifying for
payments and if it has been paid recently.

In regard to your Cluster, you will be able to
view the total number of groups in your Cluster
(and you can compare with other Clusters), your
next Cluster meeting date, the current leaders of
your Cluster and when last elections were held.

Steps to login to this mobile website

There are (2) ways you can access this mobile
website. If you are a TIST member and you have
been assigned a TIST email address, you can login
directly using your password. Signing in this way
gives you access to more information. If you do not
have a Tl ST email address, you can sign in as a
guest. You can access this site from your phone if it
has Internet capabilities or from cyber cafes.

TIST Quantifiers/Cluster Servants have been
asked to be available in all Clusters meetings to
train and support in other activities.They have been
asked to provide palms to the Clusters during the
Cluster meetings and members can view information
about their Small Groups or Clusters or about TIST
program right at the Cluster meetings.

Here are the steps:

. Go to www.tist.org/mobile

2. If you have a TIST email address, log in with
your TIST email address and use your
password.

3. Ifyoudon’thave aTIST email address, you can
log in as a guest. Put in your name and
organization and then tap log in. Organization
can be the name of your Small Group.

4. You will be directed to the next page.At the
top, you will find Cluster, Groups, groves and
Log out.

5. If you want to view your Cluster, tap on Cluster.
You will be directed to a page that shows TIST
project areas worldwide. Choose and tap an
area of your interest (for example, Meru). From
here, you will move to the next page where
you will find a list of Clusters under Meru (or
any other area you chose) with number of
groups and trees listed plus the next meeting
dates and last election.

6. Tap your Cluster (for example, Ciakanyinga).
A new page will open and you will find Small
Groups listed by their names, TIST number,
Number of trees and last date of quantification.

7. Tap on your Group. (for example, TARADA).
This will take you to a new page.You will find
details about this group, including payment
eligibility and whether the group has met
requirements to take part in the carbon
market.

Access to past Mazingira Bora Newsletters
. Go to www.tist.org

2. Click on documents to download. Choose
Kenya newsletters.

3. You will be directed to the next page.You can
choose any previous month newsletter by
clicking on it.

4. For instance, if you decide to choose month
of November 2015, just click on that
particular date and it will open the
newsletter for that month.
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TIST Kenya Gukenera gukinyia lkundi i nini jia
Miti Ngiri lkumi (10,000) .

IST Kenya ni igukenera gukumenyithia ati

I ni ikinyitie lkundi 10,000 jia aandi ba miti

kuuma mweri Muthiru. Guku ni kwonania

ati akenya ba baingi bari na wendo u munene muno

wa kugwatanira kurua na mogaruruku na mathina

ma riera, kuthondeka miunda yao nikenda igia ma

maciaro maingi,kuthoma na kumenyithania njira

imbega iria baumbite kugia najio na nkinya kugia
na uume bwa utongeria amwe na jangi ja maingi.

Narua,turi na nkuruki ya ikundi 10,000 iria
jii andikithitie ni tuumbite gutara miti nkuruki ya
million Kenda (9 million). Guku ni kuumbana kuria
kuthithitue ni nkuruki ya arimi Ngiri 71,000
bakiritanagiria ngugi amwe ndeene ya tukindi tu
nini.

Nkinyagia nandi TIST Kenya iri na clustas
245.Guku ni kuuga kwina guntu gu kwingi kuria
arimi bacemanagia o mweri niguo bagwate ithomo
jlao, gwiciria mauntu megii maendeleo jao,
kubangania ngugi jiao, kubangira maisha jao ja

nyumene, kubangania kumbana kwao na nkuruki
kubangira miturire yao bari bongwa.

TIST ni ikagira inya tukundi tu nini twa arimi
ba nini ndeene ya nthiguru ja Tanzania, Kenya,
Uganda na India nikenda bagarura ugiti bwa
miti,kwaga kwa nduuji na Mpara. Kuuma 1999 a
TIST bonthe nibethiritwe bagicua njira jia kureta
witi na mbere ja uandi bwa miti na urimi bu bwega.
TIST ni ithondekaga njira jia kwaraniria na
gutongeria kurua na ja Mirimu (HIV/AIDS),
gwiikira kithomo na nkinya miriire i miega. TIST ni
ikugeria kuejana njira jia kuona mbeca kiri tukundi
tu nini gukurukira kuendia ruugo (Greenhouse gas
credits-GhG)

Gwa ukui, tukiandika ngathiti iji, TIST Kenya iri na:
Miti: 9,684,574

Miti ya Nasari: 3,908,904

lkundi: 10,025

Amemba ba lkundi: 71,369

Utongeria na witi na mbere ndene ya cluster.

arua, TIST irina cluser nkuruki ya igana
N mirong inana 180. O kiri cluster atongeria,
ibagwatagwa mbaru witi na mbere na inya
yetu.Witi na mbere na utongeria bwa cluste ita uju:

Kuthurwa kwa mutongeria wa cluster.

*  Mutongeria wa cluster
e Munini wa mutongeria
*  Mwitithia na mbere cluster

Atongeria ba cluster, anini bao, na etithia
mbere barungamaira o giti kagita ka mieri ina (4
months). Mieri ina ya ngugi ya thira, bakagaruranua.
Munini wa mutongeria akaethua munene, nawe
mwitithia mantu na mbere akaethua munini wa
mutongeria. Aka na arume kaba garukanaga kagita
ka ihuranu. Kethira mwitithia mbere wa gikundi
arari ntomurume,uria ungi akathurwa akethirwa ari
muntu muka. Ithurano bia cluster | bia bata na bi
bati kuthithwa ni clusters cionthe cia TIST.

Ngugi ya utongeria bwa cluster.

Ngugi ya mutongeria.

I. Ethirwe agitungataira cluster yonthe na
kwonania mikarire ya TIST.

2. Gwitithia mbere manto ja clusters, kubanga
micemanio, gutaara na gwitana amwe na aiti
ngugi bangi.

3. Gwikira inya ikundi kenda biona uumithio

nkuruki ta, kuanda miti, na kuthithia CF.
Guteetheria cluster igia na inya na ngwataniro.
4. Guteetheria kubanga na witi na mbere bwa
micemanio ya cluster na atongeria bangi.
5. Gwitanira ngugi na mwitithia mbere wa
mibango kenda ripoti na mathabu ja cluster o
mweri jagutumwa jaticereri.
Gutetheria kuthurwa na kuandikithua kwa
tukundi tunini.
Guteetheria Green House Gas cia tukundi
tunini ciitikirua.
Kugwata ugeni muntu umweru uria umba
kuriungira gikundi mucemanione.
Marii: Kuthuranira into bionthe biria
bikwendekana mbere ya mucemanio.
Gwitanira ngugi na muntu wa accountability
kenda amenya njira yonthe ya marii nithingati
bwega, kwaraniria mobatu na mathiina kiri
anene ba TIST na atongeria ba cluster.
0. Kurikania amemba ba tukundi tunini
mucemanio juu jungi.

¥ © N o

Ngugi ya muntu wa witi na mbere.

I. Kujukia na kuuga bajeti ya cluster na uria
itumirikite kiri o mucemanio jwa cluster.

2. Gwitaniria ngugi na cluster kubanga uria bajeti
igaita maciara.

3. Gwika na kumenyera mauku na recondi
cionthe cia cluster.

4. Gwitikiria gutegwa kwa recondi cia cluster ni
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amemba ba cluster na anene ba TIST.

5. Gutuma ripoti cionthe cia micemanio ya o
mweri na mathabu.

6. Kuritana muntu uu ungi wa akaunti.

7. Gutetheria na guikira inya ariti bangi ba ngugi
gutetheria tukundi tunini.

8. lgita ria marii: kunenkanira vucha kiri gikundi

kiria amemba bairi bariku, gutega vucha,
kwaraniria na antu ba marii na kuthingatiria
njira ya marii nierekene.

9. Gutalama moritani ja Cluster na ripoti cia
GOCC.

10. Gwita micemanio ya GOCC ja Murungamiri
wa Council wa Cluster.

Ngugi cia munini wa mutongeria.

I. Gutongeria riria mutongeria atiku. Gutungatira
amemba ba cluster na mutongeria wa cluster.

2. Gutetheria igita ria micemanio ya cluster kiri
gwika mathaa.

3. Kuandika mibango igita ria micemanio ya

cluster.

Kuthoma miniti cia mucemanio juria jwathirire.

Gwika mantu ja gikundi na ndwaria iria

ciaragua kiri mucemanio.

6. Gutetheria kuritana muntu umweru kiri ngugi
cia mathabu.

7) Gwita micemania ya GOCC ja murungamiri
wa Council wa Cluster.

e

Arungamiiri ba kanju ya gikundi kia cluster.
Munini wa mutongeria na muntu wa mathabu

agaita ngugi na GOCC. O muntu agaita ngugi kiri
GOCC mieri inana na batwika anene ba cluster
ngugi yao kiri GOCC gekathira.

Gikundi kia GOCC kithithitue ni arungamiiri
ba cluster ijiri kana ithano baria bari ba cluster
igukuianiria. Atongeeria ba gikundi GOC
(bagatirimanaga o kiumia kia mbere kia mweri
kenda baikia ripoti ya mweri kiri OLC.

Ngugi Ya Atoongeria Ba Kanju ya lkundi bia

Cluster.

. Kumenya na kugaa mantu jaria mega ja o
cluster.

2. Kurikithia kwina kuritana kwa njira ee iguru
kiri clusters kuthingata utungata bwa TIST.

3. Kurikithia umenyeeri bwa iguru buria
bukuthingata mantu ja TIST.

4. Kumenyeera into bia ngugi bia kurita

5. Kuuga na kwariria mantu jaria jabatere niuntu
bwa urungamiri bwa Council.

6. Kwaramia TIST gukuriira cluster iria iri o.

7. Gwika micemanio ya kuthikiira mantu mwiti
o ngugi o cluster na kuthingatiira kenda
arungikwa.

8. Gwika micemanio ya mutongeeria uria

utikuthingatiira mathithia ja TIST.

9. Gwikiira antu ba ikundi bia clusters ngugi ingi
cia TIST ja auditor, TSE, Master Trainer na ingi
inyingi.

10. Kwamukira uritani bwa gutalama riboti na
gutuma kiri utongeria bwa council.

Gikundi gia atongeria ba Clustas (GOCC)
Gucemania nikenda bathondeka nkuruki muradi
jwa TIST guku Kenya.

weri muthiru, Atongeria ba TIST (TIST
M Leadership Council) barari na micemanio

ya guntu na guntu na atongeria ba clustas
kuria kunthe TIST ithagirua iri kiri nthiguru yeetu.
Gitumi kia micemanio iji kiri, kuthikiria atongeria
ba clustas nikenda bamenya buria boomba
kuthondeka TIST Nkuruki, kumenyithia atongeria
ba Clusta buria TIST yombanite, kuthugania njira
jiingi imbega jia gutungatira arimi na nkuruki gucua
njira jia kwaranagiria turi ndeene ya TIST.

14/9/18 twambiririe Embu na atongeria
kuuma Murang’a, Mbeere, Kirinyaga na Machakos.
| 5/9/8 Tweta Chogoria naria twari na obisi yetagwa
Kirimaara Feild Office na atongeria ba GOCC
17/9/18 tweta Nyahururu amwe na Laikipia VVest,
Nyahururu, Wiyumiririe, Boiman na atongeria bayo.
18/9/18 Tweta Nanyuki gucemania na atongeria
ba Narumoro, Timau na Lamuria. 19/9/18
Twacemania na atongeria Ba Chugu,Wendo, Ntugi

na Kinyaritha aja Gitoro. 20/9/19 Twacemania na
Imenti North,Ilgembe,Tharaka,Imenti Taylors na
Kionyo Taylors oo aja Gitoro. 24/9/18 Twacemania
na atongeria ba Nyamira, Mau, Mara na Transnzoia
ndeene yaTauni ya Nyamira. Ndeene ya Micemanio
iji,atongeria ni barombire mauntu jegie Clustas
jatumagirwe kiri Ngathiti ya Mazingira Bora.
Baugire ati Bubu bukabatethia kuthondeka Mibango
ya kwongeera ikundi i nini, kuongera miti,Kuongera
urimi u mwega,kuongeera Mariko,kuongera nasari
jia miti na nkinya njira jiingi inyingi jia kureta Mbeca
kiri arimi.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444

Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187
Karumande 45 16438 431
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156
Kanjuu 30 13845 258
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188
Kagongo 20 6899 126
Machakos Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kakumini 43 33862 259
Kaluluini 23 19587 145
Mamba 42 16083 249
Ndalani 47 31214 294
Vota Il 0 66
Mara/Mau

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Chemaner 11738 329
Cheptuech 6 5482 38
Chesoen 6 3253 38
Irongo 30 6327 189
Kapugunot 12 4266 76
Kutete 28 10593 190
Meru Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Murungurune 20 6943 121
Muthenge 25 24204 193
Ankamia 48 55139 356
Antubochiu 30 52038 183
Athi |7 30963 104
Barangu 35 27414 339
Burimaria 22 32631 133
Chung’ari 70 49504 517
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372
Gachua 42 36548 312
Gakurungu 17 13876 118
Gatangine 47 89494 380
Giaki 55 88077 429
Gikumene 52 45496 393
Githongo 44 32555 346
Gitimene 70 102343 545
Igandene I 457 67
Igwanjau 67 57951 450
Iﬁindu 18 13972 108
ikumbo 21 14467 193
Iriani 14 14241 123
Iriga 60 41410 414
Irindiro 27 23350 185
ltugururu 48 31250 283
Kaaga 32 46025 238
Kaanwa 30 18422 245
Kaathi 57 72888 426
Kabachi 93 71477 584
Kagaene 56 59666 362
Kaguma 37 45088 287
Kagumo 50 36400 380
Kairuni 69 53885 563
Kaliene 28 21932 230
Kamachege 32 26555 234
Kamaroo 29 25438 248
Kambiti 32 32974 241
Kandigi 57 12950 388
Kangeta 26 1815 165
Kanjagi 29 33422 182

Kanyakine
Karama
Kariakomo
Karima Kambicha
Karinga ga Nkoru
Karurune
Katheri
Kathwene
Kaubau
Kawiru MCK
Kiambogo
Kiamiogo
Kiandiu
Kiangondu
Kiangua
Kianjagi
Kibirichia
Kibui
Kibuline
Kiegoi
Kiengu
Kigucwa
Kiirua

Kingo
Kinoro
Kinoru-Mukuuni
Kionyo
Kiraro

Kiria
Kirimaitume
Kirindini
Kirubia
Kisima
Kitheo
Kithithina
Kithoka
Kithurine
Lachiathuriu
Limauru
Limoro

Lower Imenti Forest

Machikine
Magutuni
Majira
Makandi
Makengi
Maritati
Marurui
Matakiri
Maua
Maundu
Mbajone
Mbirikene
Miathene
Mikunduri
Miruriiri
Mitheru
Mitoro
Mituntu
Mpuri

Mr. Mutai
Mumbuni
Muragara
Murinya
Mururune
Muruta
Muthambi

40
6l
|4
25
32
40
8l
26
54
52
27
58
31
20
42
6l
53
48
51
23
23
39
47
36
52
53
42
22
40
33
31
33
36

55
69
55
29
55
54
113
20
42
16
28
I
23
24
6l
37
37
46
37
70
37
46
13
37
60
54

27
32
60
6l
51
40

58755
27169
| 4874
26084
27292
28858
56627
10457
9582

71477
6725

87040
34751
4373

22948
102711
44037
31835
39095
31779
29867
72087
49875
36820
31919
21188
9579

15942
27316
48641
34268
21630
86048
50466
47506

303
494
15
195
223
291
647
176
369
420
168
419
186
125
394
505
449
386
344
152
168
298
350
264
468
344
323
137
326
212
208
130
353
395
392

104158 509

42183
14475
45188
15637
24215
14001
47541
10586
21574
6779

55530
26491
10677
9151

29711
90239
53541

444
175
408
328
687
152
329
142
173
58

238
199
402
218
260
305
263

104672 464

37658
46006
8922

33337
36125
41530

280
348
97

259
396
383

691457 24

25158
19101
56649
60704
51953
28874

192
264
420
418
349
300
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Mutuati 20085 132
Mwichiune 68304 363
Mworoga 138318 616
Naari 97443 397
Nchiru 42375 346
Ndunguri 17883 188
Ngage 1584 104
Ngare ndare 9395 214
Ngiine 58177 279
Ngongo 11232 324
Ngonyi 34619 24|
Nguruki 41778 476
Njuthine 18118 114
Nkando 31279 476
Nkondi 17748 406
Nkumbo 53929 293
Nkungugu 8650 152
Ntakani 8655 90
Nthangathi 35687 255
Ntharagwene 19271 209
Nthare 4905 26
Ntombo 38435 312
Ntugi 48293 444
Ntumburi 47990 341
Nyweri 83246 506
Rubate 16470 170
Rugeju 15708 404
Ruiga 77451 243
Ruiri 23057 163
Rukindu 38007 224
Runyenye 30899 272
Rwanyange 30152 286
Sirimon 51461 435
Subuiga 63191 346
Tharu 18869 461
Thigaa 28250 226
Thiira 16596 288
Thuura 85481 429
Tubui 22846 269
Tugua 9015 210
Tunyai 29864 267
Urru 23460 247
Murang’a
Cluster Trees Members
GATAKAINI
Gatia-ini 2588 183
Gatura 311 168
lkohokoho 1346 91
KAGONGO 0 6
Kanderendu 444 38
Karangi 6925 184
Karega 903 52
KIARUTARA 0 44
Kigumo 33 6l
Kimandi 0 36
Magomano 0 50
Mairi 1938 311
Makomboki 1457 302
Mbogiti 6673 235
Ngecha 905 129
anduhi 0 57
Nanyuki
Cluster Trees Members
Aguthi 31547 191
Bahati 0 31

Baraka
Boiman
Burguret
Buuri
Chuma
Finley
Gatero
Gaturiri
Gikati
Ichuga
Itangini
Kahuho
Kamangura
Kamuthanga
Kangaita
Karaba
Karandi
Karoki
Karundas
Kiahuko
Kiamariga
Kiamathaga
Kiandege
Kimahuri
Kiriogo
Kite
Kwajebi
Mairo Nne
Male

Manje Mbogo
Manyatta
Matanya
Mathingira
Mbiriri

Mia Moja
Mithuri
Muhonia
Munyu
Muriru
Muruku Pesi
Murungai
Mutamaiyu
Muthengera
Mweiga
Ndurutu
Ngandu
Ngano
Nganoini
Njorua
Ntrukuma
Nyakinyua
Nyambugichi
Nyariginu
Ontilili

Pesi Uruku
Pondo
Ragati
Raichiri Podo
Salama
Sweet Water
Tandare
Thome
Thung’ari
Wamura
Warazo Jet
Weruini
Wiumiririe

34
34
38
28
28
32
31
31
47
50
24
20
41
21
23
45
24
38
50
21
43
38

39
42
37
55
32
47
33
40
22
38

34
41
35
37
42
34
62
|6
27
18
28
32
45
22
32
39
38

40
50

52
33
50
49
21
47
29
20
38
31
20
80

22018 204
75948 235
40693 269
9793 18I
22055 192
35594 205
81696 208
55838 207
37666 332
123278 357
39631 155
16403 135
35171 298
16203 128
26819 142
68038 353
17764 176
66233 273
54121 343
13682 145
50037 322
47565 252
51372 217
63257 249
42377 271
60741 274
100422 377
76340 222
34519 302
51165 228
86484 277
18025 152
16950 247
21772 247
31321 240
30962 288
18420 237
44197 274
37416 309
16481 223
72484 49|
7701 97
27105 179
21170 116
10206 165
13819 188
99495 316
12889 139
48437 248
33895 282
31507 254
0 34
52940 300
49808 343
0 0
81702 470
74127 232
56380 335
33903 316
21348 131
63781 346
25313 184
21070 140
24914 228
48001 216
19386 171
82411 544
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Cluster Groups Trees Members E:iﬁgﬁlgi (|)4 (5)79| 82
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Sonsonga 40 19762 239
Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 12 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119

lbucha 5 2374 3| Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 = 5l Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara | 0 6

Makairo 41 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 282
Matorola 23 2106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

Njira injeru ya kwona mantu jegie gikundi na
cluster yaku ntuti na nauthu.

IST niambiritie website ingi-ya thimu.
Website iji ikoombithia arimi ngiri inyingi

kwona mantu jegie ikundi na cluster ciao
na ntuti na nauthu. Igatutethia kumenyanira, kua antu
ba weru na ba jaria jario jongwa twamitumira
bwega. Nandi no umenye mantu ta miti iria itari
gikundine giaku, ndene ya o munda, amemba ba
gikundi giaku, kethira gikundi giaku gikariwa na
kethira nikirii rua.

Mwegie cluster yaku, ukoomba kwona ni
ikundi bing’ana biri kiri cluster yaku (na nouteganiria
na cluster ingi), tariki iu ingi ya mucemanio jwa
cluster,atongeria ba cluster yaku igitene riu na riria
iithurano bia muthia biari. Kwongera, ukoomba
kumenya uria cluster yaku ithiritwe igitumagira
mbeca iria iejagwa o mweri.

Matagaria ja gutonya kiri website iji ya thimu
Kurina njira ijiri uumba gutumira gutonya kiri
website iji ya thimu. Kethira uri mumemba waTIST
na nuei email address yaTIST, no utonye ugitumagira
namba yaku ya witho. Gutonya nanjira iji
nigukwonagia mantu jamaingi nkuruki. Kethira utina
email address no utonye ja mugeni. No utonye kiri
website iji na thimu yaku kethira niumbaga gutonya
kana kiri nduka ciitagwa cyber.

Atari miti baTIST niboritue gwita micemanione
ya cluster kuritana na gutetheria kiri mantu jangi.
Niboritue kuejana Palm ciao kiri cluster igitene ria
micemanio ya cluster nikenda amemba bomba
kwona mantu jegie ikundi na cluster ciao kana
kwegie muradi jwa TIST ndene ya micemanio ya
cluster.

Jaja nijo matagaria.

I. Ita kiri www.tist.org/mobile

2. Kethira urina email address ya TIST, tonya na
email address yaku na utumire namba yaku ya
witho.

3. Kethira utina email address ya TIST, no utonye
ja mugeni.Andika riitwa riaku na kambuni yaku
riu uinye au kwandiki “Log In”. riitwa ria
kambuni no riithirwe riri riitwa ria gikundi
giaku.

4. Ugaikua kiri page iu ingi. Au iguru, ukoona
“Cluster”,“Groups”, “groves” na “Log out”

5. Kethira urienda kwona cluster yaku, inya
“Cluster”. Ugaikua page ikwonania ntuura cia
TIST ndene yanthiguru yonthe.Taara na uinye
aria ukwenda gutega (mung’uanano, Meru).
Kuuma ja, ugeeta page iu ingi aria ukoona
mariitwa ja cluster iria ciri Meru (kana naria
naangi watara) jarina namba ya ikundi na miti
iandiki amwe na tariki cia mucemanio jou jungi
na tariki cia muthia cia ithurano.

6. Inya cluster yaku (mung’uanano, Ciakanyinga).
biandiki na mariitwa jao, namba ciao, miti iria
biri nayo na tariki cia muthia cia utari miti.

7. Inya riitwa ria gikundi giaku (mung’uanano,
TARADA). Ugaikua page iu ingi.ukoona mantu
jegie gikundi giki, amwe na kethira bukariwa
na kethira gikundi nikithithitie jonthe jaria
kibati nikenda gitonya thokone ya ruugo
ruruthuku.

Kufikia gazeti za Mazingira Bora zilizopita

I. Enda kwa www.tist.org

2. Bonyeza tufuti uliopewa. Chagua gazeti la
Kenya.

3. Utaelekezwa kwa ukulasa ufuatao. Unaweza
kuchagua mwezi uliopita kwa kuibonyeza.

4. Kwa mfano, ukifikilia kuchagua mwezi wa
Novemba 2015, bonyeza kwa hiyo mwezi na
itafunguka gazeti la mwezi huo.
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The International Small Group & Tree Planting Program

www.tist.org Program.

Nyamira, Mara, Mau, Transzoia TIST GOCC leaders mucemanio-ini wao uria urari Nyamira
mweri muthiru.Atongoria aTIST na gikundi kiaTIST USA marari na micemanio bururi wothe
mari na atingoria a GOCC.

Inside:

TIST Kenya Gukunguira gukinyia ikundi
nini 10,000. Page 2

Arimi a TIST aria mari na mbegu cia miti cia kwendia.

Utongoria na wathani thiini wa Cluster.

Clusta Murimi Thimu Miti
Page 2

Ruiga, Meru | John Magaju 0720881033 | Indigenous—5,000
Atongoria a GOCC (Group of Clusters Exotic seedlings - 8,000

Councils) gucemania nigetha kugaciria

Ngonyi Cluster| Consolata Karirwa 0708151886 | 1000 mixed species seedlings
program ya TIST Kenya. Page 3 son P ‘

Kaubau, Meru | Julius Kaburu 0703182876 | 2000 Macadamia seedlings

Mutambo mweru wa Website wa thimu:
Njira njeru na njega ya kuhotithia arimi Tugua,Meru [ James Muriuki 0711758397 | 400 Gravellia seedlings
aingi kunyita mohoro megii ikundi na
cluster ciao naihenya. Niuugututeithia

kugia na uigiririki, utheri na ukinyaniru. | Ifyouhave surplus seedlings for sale, please contact 0722846501 Martin with
Page 6 details. We will publish next month.

Published by TIST-Kenya. Web: www.tist.org Email: martinweru@tist.org Tel: 0722 - 846 501

Rugeju, Meru | Riungu M'Mungatia 0713970508 | 600 mixed species
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TIST Kenya Gukunguira gukinyia ikundi nini 10,000.

IST Kenya ina gikeno kwanirira ati mweri

muthiru, nitwakinyirie ikundi 10,000 iria

ciandikithitio Kenya. Twina gikeno ati arimi
aingi nimarithii na mbere na kuyandikithia. lkinya
riri ni kuonania arimi aangi a Kenya nimathiite na
mbere na kunyitanira hari kuhurana na ugaruruku
wa riera; kugaciria migunda yao nigetha igie na
magetha; hamwe na gukurania kimeciria na
kugacirithia utongoria na mangi maingi.

Nginyanagia na riu, hari ikundi icio 10,000,
makiria ya miti milioni kenda (9) ni itariritwo. Uyu
ni umdu ukinyaniirio ni arimi makiria ya 71,000 aria
marituthaniagia wira me hamwe tukundini tunini
twao.

Clusters iria twinacio ni 245. Uyu ni kuuga
nitukoragwo na micemanio miingi oo tau u o mweri
haria arimi mamukiraga mathomo, makiririria
maundu wa ukuria, makabanga wira wao, uturo
wao wa ruciu, magacirira maundu maria mahotete
kuhingia, na makiria ya uguo magakorwo na

TIST yambiriirio nigetha uhote kuhe hinya
arimi anini kuuma bururi wa Tanzania, Kenya,
Uganda, na India nigetha mahote kuhuruna na
mathina ma uthukia wa mititu, kuhurana na ng’aragu
na uumu. Kuuma mwaka wa 1999, arimi a TIST
nimakoretwo makigaciria uthii wan a mbere wa
gutura uria uri hamwe na uhandi wa miti na urimu
mugaciru.m TIST niihotithanigai arimi gukurwo na
kwaraniriria kugaciriu hamwe na utongoria mwega
ria uteithagia kugaciria ithomo cia ugima mwega
wa mwiri. TIST ina mwihoko ati ni ikuhotithia arimi
a tukundi tunini kugia na mbeca kumanagia na
wonjoria wa riera ria carbon.

Umuthi, TIST Kenya ina;

Miiti yoothe: 9,684,574

Miti iria ii nathari: 3,908,904
Ikundi nini: 10,025

Memba oothe : 71,369

Utongoria na wathani thiini wa Cluster.

muthi, TIST iri na makiria ma cluster [60.

thiini wa o cluster,atungata nimateithagiriria

na magekirana hinya. O cluster iri na
wathani na utongoria ta uu.

Aria mathuraguo ni;

*  Mutongoria wa Cluster
*  munini wa mutungoria.
e Muigi mabathu.

Mutongoria, munini wake na muigi mathabu
matungataga mieri 4 o giti na magathiururukana.
Munini wa mutongoria agatuika mutongoria na ke
muigi mathabu agatuika munini wa mutongoria.
Athuri na atumia nimacenjanagia hari utongoria-
angikorwo muigi mathabu ni muthuri, uria ungi
uguthurwo thutha wake agukorwo ari mutumia.
Clustyer yanyu yagiriirwo gukorwo na githurano
kiri na utheri na uigananu riria murathura atongoria.
Ithurano cia cluster nicia bata na cia muhak kuri
cluster ciothe.

Mawira ma utongoria wa cluster.

Mawira ma mutongoria wa cluster.

|. Agiriirwo gukorwo ari ndungata kuri cluster
yothe na akorwo na values cia TIST.

2. Gutongoria mawira ma cluster: kubanga
micemanio ya cluster, utari wa miti na ithomo
na atongoria aria angi.

3. Gwikira ikundi hinya niguo cigie namaciaro
mingi hamwe na uhandi wa miti na Kilimo Hai.
Guteithiriria cluster kunyitanan na kugia hinya.

4. Guteithiriria mibango ya micemanio ya cluster
hmwe na atongoria angi na gutigirira
micemanio niyathii n-mbere wega.

5. Kurutithania wira na muigi mathabu gutigirira
ripoti cia mathabu ninginyaniru na niciatumwo.

6. Guteithiriria kwandikithia ikundi njeru.

7. Guteithiriria ikundu kugia na uiguithanio wa
Green Gas Contract, gwikira kirore na
gutumwo.

8. Kwamukira na kumenyithania geni aria
mangikorwo mari mucemanio-ini.

9. Hari marihi: kuoya vouchers na indo ingi nbere
ya micemanio. Kurutithania wira na muigi
mathabu gutigirira marihi nimarihwo na gukinyi
ciuria kana mathina kuri atongoria a TIST na
cluster

10. Kuririkania ikundi muthenya wa mucemanio.

Mawira ma muigi mathabu.

I.  Kwamukira budget ya cluster na kumenyithnia
muigana na uria cihuthiritwo o mucemanio.

2. Kurutithania wira na cluster kubanga uria
budget ikuhuthirwo niguo kuongerera
maciaro.

3.  Kuiga nma kumenyerera rekodi cia cluster na
njira njega ya nabuku.
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4. Guwitikiria uthuthuria wa rekodi cia cluster kuri
memba a cluster na atongoria a TIST.

5. Gutuma ripoti cia micemanio namathabu ma
cluster o mweri.

6. Guthomithia muigi mathabu uria ukumucoka.

7. Guteithiriria atungati angi gutungatira ikundi.

8. Mahinda ma marihi: kuheana voucher kuri

ikundi riri kuri na amemba 2 kana makiri,
kurora vouchers, kwaraniria na atabariri a
marihi na kurumirira mitaratara yothe na njira
ya utheri na nginyaniru.

9. Gwikira githimi kia ithomo hindi ya
micemanio ya Cluster na kuheana ripti kuuri
GOCC

10. Guthii micemanio ya GOCC ta Cluster
Council Representative

Mawira ma munini wa mutongoria.

I.  Kunyitirira riria mutongoria atari kuo.

Agiriirwo ni gutungata ari mumemba hamwe

na mutongoria.

Guteithiriria kuiga mathaa micemanio-ini.

Kuoya rekoti thiini wa micemanio.

Guthoma minutes cia mucemanio ucio ungi.

Kuiga mathaa maria mahuthirwo mucemanio-

ini.

Guthomithia muingi mathabu mweru.

Gwikira githimi kia ithomo hindi ya

micemanio ya Cluster na kuheana ripti kuuri

GOCC.

8) Guthii micemanio ya GOCC ta Cluster
Council Representative.

vhwn
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Arugamiriri a ikundi thiini wa kanju ya
utongoria (GOCC).

Munini wa mutongoria na muigi mathabu
nimatungataga thiini wa GOCC. O umwe agatungata
gwa kahinda ka mieri 8 na agatuika mutongoria na
agatiga gutungata kanju-ini ino.

GOCC ithondekagwo ni arugamiriri 2-5 a
cluster aria mataraihaniriirie. GOC iricemangia o
mweri na muno kiumia kia mbere kia mweri na
igatuma ripoti cia omweri kuri OLC.

Mawira ma GOCC.

I.  Guthundura na kurumirira mitaratra ya cluster.

2. Gutigirira githomo kia iguru nikiaheanwo kuri
cikirumirira values cia TIST.

3. gutigira utari wa miti muega kuringana na
values cia TIST.

4. kumenyerera indo cia wira cia uthomithania

na utari wa miti.

kumenyithania mathina na kuheana utaari kuri

OLC.

gutheremia TIST kuhitukira cluster;

gutabania ciira wa kurugamio kwa atungati

niundu wa ungumania.

gutabania ciira angikorwo mutongoria

ndararumirira values cia TIST.

kuheana andu makiria kuma kuri GOC kuri

mawira ta Auditor, TSE kana athomithania

anenena mangi maingi.

10. Kwamukira ripoti kuuma GOCC na gutuma
kuri Leadership Council.

(0,]

¥ ®© No

Atongoria a GOCC (Group of Clusters Councils)
gucemania nigetha kugaciria program ya TIST Kenya.

weri muthiru, TIST Leadership Council
M (LC) niyahiririe micemanio ngurani na

atongoria a Group of Cluster Councils (
GOCC) icigo ngurani bururini. Gitumi kinene kia
micemanio ino yari guthikiriria atongoriaa GOCC
uria mangienda kugaciria murandi wa TIST, kugaya
maundu maria tuhotete, gukurania meciria nigetha
tugaciria gutungata arimi aitu wega, hamwe na
kuona ni njira iriku njega cia kwaraniria turi thiinii
wa TIST.

Kuuri mweri 14% September 2018,
twambiria mucii wa Embu kuria twacemanirie na
Atongoria kuuma Murang’a, Mbeere, Kirinyaga na
Machakos.Tareki | 5%, twari Chogoria na atongoria
kuuma offisi ya tene Kirimaara Field Office; Tareki
|7 twari Nyahururu town na atongoria kuuma
Laikipia West, Nyahururu, Wiyumiririe, Boiman;
Mweri 18" twari Nanyuki town na atongoria
kuuma Narumoro, Timau, Lamuria ; Mweri |19%

twari Gitoro Conference Center na atongoria
kuuma Chugu,Wendo, Ntugi, Kinyaritha ; Tareki 20"
tugicemania na atongoria kuuma Imenti North,
Igembe, Tharaka, Imenti Taylors na Kionyo Taylors
oo kuo at Gitoro; Mweri 24" Sept tugicemania na
atongoria kuuma Nyamira, Mau, Mara, Transnzoia
mucii wa Nyamira town.

Thiinii wa micemanio ino, atongoria ni
mendikithirie gucabwo ngathini Mazingira Bora
Newsletter riboti ya Cluster ciao iri. Maugire
riboti ino niikumateithia kwibanga uria
makuongerera ikundi, kuhanda miti makiria, kurima
CF na maundu mangi ma kurehe mbeca.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444
Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187
Karumande 45 16438 431
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156
Kanjuu 30 13845 258
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188
Kagongo 20 6899 126
Machakos Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kakumini 43 33862 259
Kaluluini 23 19587 145
Mamba 42 16083 249
Ndalani 47 31214 294
Vota Il 0 66
Mara/Mau

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Chemaner 11738 329
Cheptuech 6 5482 38
Chesoen 6 3253 38
Irongo 30 6327 189
Kapugunot 12 4266 76
Kutete 28 10593 190
Meru Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Murungurune 20 6943 121
Muthenge 25 24204 193
Ankamia 48 55139 356
Antubochiu 30 52038 183
Athi |7 30963 104
Barangu 35 27414 339
Burimaria 22 32631 133
Chung’ari 70 49504 517
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372
Gachua 42 36548 312
Gakurungu 17 13876 118
Gatangine 47 89494 380
Giaki 55 88077 429
Gikumene 52 45496 393
Githongo 44 32555 346
Gitimene 70 102343 545
Igandene I 457 67
Igwanjau 67 57951 450
Iﬁindu 18 13972 108
ikumbo 21 14467 193
Iriani 14 14241 123
Iriga 60 41410 414
Irindiro 27 23350 185
ltugururu 48 31250 283
Kaaga 32 46025 238
Kaanwa 30 18422 245
Kaathi 57 72888 426
Kabachi 93 71477 584
Kagaene 56 59666 362
Kaguma 37 45088 287
Kagumo 50 36400 380
Kairuni 69 53885 563
Kaliene 28 21932 230
Kamachege 32 26555 234
Kamaroo 29 25438 248
Kambiti 32 32974 241
Kandigi 57 12950 388
Kangeta 26 1815 165
Kanjagi 29 33422 182

Kanyakine
Karama
Kariakomo
Karima Kambicha
Karinga ga Nkoru
Karurune
Katheri
Kathwene
Kaubau
Kawiru MCK
Kiambogo
Kiamiogo
Kiandiu
Kiangondu
Kiangua
Kianjagi
Kibirichia
Kibui
Kibuline
Kiegoi
Kiengu
Kigucwa
Kiirua

Kingo
Kinoro
Kinoru-Mukuuni
Kionyo
Kiraro

Kiria
Kirimaitume
Kirindini
Kirubia
Kisima
Kitheo
Kithithina
Kithoka
Kithurine
Lachiathuriu
Limauru
Limoro

Lower Imenti Forest

Machikine
Magutuni
Majira
Makandi
Makengi
Maritati
Marurui
Matakiri
Maua
Maundu
Mbajone
Mbirikene
Miathene
Mikunduri
Miruriiri
Mitheru
Mitoro
Mituntu
Mpuri

Mr. Mutai
Mumbuni
Muragara
Murinya
Mururune
Muruta
Muthambi

40
6l
|4
25
32
40
8l
26
54
52
27
58
31
20
42
6l
53
48
51
23
23
39
47
36
52
53
42
22
40
33
31
33
36

55
69
55
29
55
54
113
20
42
16
28
I
23
24
6l
37
37
46
37
70
37
46
13
37
60
54

27
32
60
6l
51
40

58755
27169
| 4874
26084
27292
28858
56627
10457
9582

71477
6725

87040
34751
4373

22948
102711
44037
31835
39095
31779
29867
72087
49875
36820
31919
21188
9579

15942
27316
48641
34268
21630
86048
50466
47506

303
494
15
195
223
291
647
176
369
420
168
419
186
125
394
505
449
386
344
152
168
298
350
264
468
344
323
137
326
212
208
130
353
395
392

104158 509

42183
14475
45188
15637
24215
14001
47541
10586
21574
6779

55530
26491
10677
9151

29711
90239
53541

444
175
408
328
687
152
329
142
173
58

238
199
402
218
260
305
263

104672 464

37658
46006
8922

33337
36125
41530

280
348
97

259
396
383

691457 24

25158
19101
56649
60704
51953
28874

192
264
420
418
349
300



i

KIKUYU VERSION

Mutuati 22 20085 132
Mwichiune 50 68304 363
Mworoga 86 138318 616
Naari 53 97443 397
Nchiru 46 42375 346
Ndunguri 28 17883 188
Ngage 13 1584 104
Ngare ndare 28 9395 214
Ngiine 35 58177 279
Ngongo 49 11232 324
Ngonyi 37 34619 241
Nguruki 60 41778 476
Njuthine 18 18118 114
Nkando 57 31279 476
Nkondi 59 17748 406
Nkumbo 35 53929 293
Nkungugu 18 8650 152
Ntakani |5 8655 90
Nthangathi 34 35687 255
Ntharagwene 28 19271 209
Nthare 5 4905 26
Ntombo 48 38435 312
Ntugi 57 48293 444
Ntumburi 37 47990 341
Nyweri 66 83246 506
Rubate 26 16470 170
Rugeju 58 15708 404
Ruiga 30 77451 243
Ruiri 24 23057 163
Rukindu 38 38007 224
Runyenye 35 30899 272
Rwanyange 38 30152 286
Sirimon 64 51461 435
Subuiga 37 63191 346
Tharu 6l 18869 461
Thigaa 32 28250 226
Thiira 30 16596 288
Thuura 60 85481 429
Tubui 35 22846 269
Tugua 29 9015 210
Tunyai 33 29864 267
Urru 33 23460 247
Murang’a
Cluster Groups Trees Members
GATAKAINI 2
Gatia-ini 27 2588 183
Gatura 25 311 168
Ikohokoho I5 1346 91
KAGONGO I 0 6
Kanderendu 6 444 38
Karangi 28 6925 184
Karega 8 903 52
KIARUTARA 7 0 44
Kigumo 8 33 6l
Kimandi 6 0 36
Magomano 8 0 50
Mairi 48 1938 311
Makomboki 45 1457 302
Mbogiti 35 6673 235
Ngecha 20 905 129
anduhi 7 0 57
Nanyuki
Cluster Groups Trees Members
Aguthi 27 31547 191
Bahati 5 0 31

Baraka
Boiman
Burguret
Buuri
Chuma
Finley
Gatero
Gaturiri
Gikati
Ichuga
Itangini
Kahuho
Kamangura
Kamuthanga
Kangaita
Karaba
Karandi
Karoki
Karundas
Kiahuko
Kiamariga
Kiamathaga
Kiandege
Kimahuri
Kiriogo
Kite
Kwajebi
Mairo Nne
Male

Manje Mbogo
Manyatta
Matanya
Mathingira
Mbiriri

Mia Moja
Mithuri
Muhonia
Munyu
Muriru
Muruku Pesi
Murungai
Mutamaiyu
Muthengera
Mweiga
Ndurutu
Ngandu
Ngano
Nganoini
Njorua
Ntrukuma
Nyakinyua
Nyambugichi
Nyariginu
Ontilili

Pesi Uruku
Pondo
Ragati
Raichiri Podo
Salama
Sweet Water
Tandare
Thome
Thung’ari
Wamura
Warazo Jet
Weruini
Wiumiririe

34
34
38
28
28
32
31
31
47
50
24
20
41
21
23
45
24
38
50
21
43
38

39
42
37
55
32
47
33
40
22
38

34
41
35
37
42
34
62
|6
27
18
28
32
45
22
32
39
38

40
50

52
33
50
49
21
47
29
20
38
31
20
80

22018 204
75948 235
40693 269
9793 18I
22055 192
35594 205
81696 208
55838 207
37666 332
123278 357
39631 155
16403 135
35171 298
16203 128
26819 142
68038 353
17764 176
66233 273
54121 343
13682 145
50037 322
47565 252
51372 217
63257 249
42377 271
60741 274
100422 377
76340 222
34519 302
51165 228
86484 277
18025 152
16950 247
21772 247
31321 240
30962 288
18420 237
44197 274
37416 309
16481 223
72484 49|
7701 97
27105 179
21170 116
10206 165
13819 188
99495 316
12889 139
48437 248
33895 282
31507 254
0 34
52940 300
49808 343
0 0
81702 470
74127 232
56380 335
33903 316
21348 131
63781 346
25313 184
21070 140
24914 228
48001 216
19386 171
82411 544
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Nyamira Riakimai |4 5791 92
Cluster Groups Trees Members Rionyangi 0 0 0
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Songonga 40 19762 239

Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 12 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119

Ibucha 5 2374 31 Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 51 Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara I 0 6

Makairo 4| 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 282
Matorola 23 9106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

Mutambo mweru wa Website wa thimu: Njira njeru
na njega ya kuhotithia arimi aingi kunyita mohoro
megii ikundi na cluster ciao naihenya. Niuugututeithia

kugia na uigiririki,

TIST ina mutambo mweru wa website.
Mutambo uyu urahuthika na thimu ya guoko.
Tungiuhuthira wega. Riu nouhote kumenya
muigana wa miti iria itaritwo gikundi-ini kianyu ona
kana mugundai-ini waku kiumbe, amemba a gikundi
kianyu kumenya kana gikundi giaku nigikinyaniirie
ikiro cia gutairwo miti na kwamukira marihi ana
kana nikirigite kurihwo.

Kuringana na cluster yaku, niukuhota kuona
ikundi iria ciri thiini wa cluster ino(nanouroranie
na cluster iingi), mucemanio ucio ungi wa cluster ni
wa ri, tongoria aria mari ho a cluster na riria ithurano
ciekitwo. Na makiria niukuhota kumenya cluster
yaku uria ikoretwo ikihuthira mbeca ciayo.

Makinya ma kuingira mutambo-ini uyu.
mutambo uyu nacio.Angikorwo uri memba waTIST
na uri na email adress ya TIST, nouhot kuingira
mutambo-ini uyu orio ukihuthira password yaku.
Kuingira na njira ino nouhote kwamukiauhoro
muingi. Angikorwo nduri na email address ya TIST,
nouingire ta mugeni, no uhote kwamukira utungata
uyu angikorwo thimu yaku iri na uhoti wa internet
kana thiini wa cyber cafe.

Atari a miti a TIST nimoritio makorwo kuo
micemanio-ini ya TIST niguo mathomithie arimi
kuhuthira mutambo uyu na mangi maingi. Nimoritio
maheane palms kuri cluster thiini wa micemanio ya
cluster na niguo amemba mahote kuona uhoro uyu
wa cluster na ikundi ciao kana mibango ya TIST riria
mari mucemanio-ini.

Makinya ni maya

I. thii www,tist.org/mobile

2. angikorwo uri na email ya TIST, inira nayo na
uhuthire password yaku.

utheri

na ukinyaniru.

3. Angikorwo nduri na email address ya TIST, no
uigire ta mugeni. lkira ritwa na kuria urutaga
wira ta gikundi giaku.

4. Niugutwaro page iyo ingi. Hau iguru, niukwona
“cluster”, :Group”, na “Log out”

5. angikorwo urenda kumenya uhoro wa cluster,
hihinya “Cluster”. Niugutwarwo handu
hagukwonia project ciaTIST thi yothe. Hihinya
kuria urenda kuona(kwa muhiano Meru).
Kuma haha uguthii page iyo ingi kuria ukuona
cluster iria iri Meru(kana gicigo kiria
wathuura.) hamwe na muigana wa ikundi na
miti ohamwe na muthenya wa mucemanio na
ithurano hituku.

6. Hihinya cluster yaku(kwa muhiano,
Ciakanyinga). Page ingi niikuhinguka na
niukwona ikundi nini na maritwa macio, namba
ya TISY, muigana wa miti na mweri wa muico
wa gutarirwo miti.

7. Hihinya gikundi giaku. (kwa muhiano,
TARADA). Niugutwarwo thiini wa page ingi.
Niukwona uhoro wa gikundi, hamwe na kana
gikundi nigitikirikite kwamukira marihi na
kana nigikinyaniirie ikiro cia gukorwo thoko-
ini ya carbon.

Uria ungihota guthooma ngathiti chia mieri

mithiru ( Mazingira Bora Newsletters)

I.  Thii www.tist.org

2.  Cooka uthii documents to download. Chagura
Kenya newsletters.

3. Kuuma hau niukuona ngathiti ngurani chia
mieri mithiru,

4. Kwa ngerekano ukorwo ukwenda ngathiti ya
November 2015, ukimikora hau,
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Development and Community Forestry

The International Small Group & Tree Planting Program

www.tist.org Program.

Nyamira, Mara, Mau,Transzoia na wawakilishi wa Clusters (GOCC) wakiwa kwa mkutano wa
waakilishi wote wa nchi mjini Nyamira.

Inside:
TIST Farmers with Surplus Seedlings for Sale.
TIST Kenya InaadhimishaVikundi 10,000 - - -
.re . . Cluster TIST Farmer Selling | Contact Seedlings Available
Plus Vilivyoandikwa hadi sasa. Ukurasa 2 ! 9 g
. . Ruiga, Meru | John Magaju 0720881033 | Indigenous—5,000
Uongozi na Utawala katika cluster yako. Exotic seedlings — 8,000

Ukurasa 2

Ngonyi Cluster| Consolata Karirwa 0708151886 | 1000 mixed species seedlings

Kikundi cha Wawakilishi wa Clusters
(GOCC) wanakutana ili kuboresha | Kaubau, Meru [Julius Kaburu 0703182876 | 2000 Macadamia seedlings

mpango wa TIST nchini Kenya. Ukurasa 3

Tugua,Meru [ James Muriuki 0711758397 | 400 Gravellia seedlings

Tovuti ya simu za mkononi ya TIST: Njia | zyooi/ veru |RinguMMungatia | 0713970508 | 600 mixed species
mpya na yenye ubunifu ya kupata taarifa
kuhusu kikundi na cluster yako haraka na | j you have surplus seedlings for sale, please contact 0722846501 Martin with
kwa urahisi. Ukurasa 6 details. We will publish next month.

Published by TIST-Kenya. Web: www.tist.org Email: martinweru@tist.org Tel: 0722 - 846 501
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TIST Kenya InaadhimishaVikundi 10,000 Plus
Vilivyoandikwa hadi sasa.

TIST Kenya inashukuru kutangaza mwezi
uliopita, tulifikia alama 10,000 za vikundi
vidogo vilivyosajiliwa nchini Kenya.
Tunafurahi wakulima zaidi wanajiunga na TIST. Hii
inaonyesha zaidi nia ya wakulima wa Wakenya
kushirikiana na changamoto za mabadiliko ya hali
ya hewa; kuboresha mashamba yao kuwa uzalishaji
zaidi; kujifunza na kushiriki Mazoezi Bora;
kuboresha ujuzi wa uongozi kati ya wengine.

Leo, pamoja na kusajiliwa kwa vikundi
vidogo , tumepanda miti zaidi ya milioni 9. Hii ni
mafanikio yaliyofanywa na wakulima zaidi ya 71,000
wanaofanya kazi katika kila Vikundi Vidogo.

Idadi ya Clusters hadi sasa ni 245. Hii ina
maana kuna maeneo mengi ambapo wakulima
wanakutana kila mwezi kupokea mafunzo, kujadili
mahitaji yao ya maendeleo, kupanga kazi zao,
kujadili maisha yao ya baadaye, kuchambua matokeo
yao na muhimu, kuchukua majukumu zaidi kwa wao
wenyewe.

TIST inawezesha Vikundi vidogo vya wakulima
wanaoishi katika nchi kama vile Tanzania, Kenya,
Uganda, na India ili kuzuia madhara mabaya ya
ukataji miti, ukame na njaa.Tangu mwaka wa 1999,
washiriki wa TIST wamebainisha malengo ya
maendeleo endelevu ambayo yanajumuisha kupanda
miti na kilimo endelevu. TIST inaunda muundo wa
mawasiliano na utawala ambao pia unashughulikia
afya (ikiwa ni pamoja na HIV and Aids), elimu, na
lishe. TIST inatarajia kutoa mapato ya muda mrefu
kwa washiriki wadogo kwa njia ya uuzaji wa
mikopo ya gesi ya chafu (GhG).

Kwa muhtasari, kulingana na tarehe ya chapisho hili,
TIST Kenya ilikuwa;

MitiYote: 9,684,574

Jumla ya miche: 3,908,904

Idadi yaVikundi: 10,025

Idadi yaWanachama wa Kikundi: 71,369

Uongozi na Utawala katika cluster yako.

IST ina zaidi ya cluster mia moja na

themanini. Katika kila cluster, viongozi

watumishi husaidia katika mafanikio yetu
na hugawana nguvu zao nasi. Kila cluster inaa
utawala na uongozi kama ifuatavyo:

Viongozi wa cluster waliochaguliwa,

. Kiongozi wa cluster.
. Msaidizi wa kiongozi katika cluster.
. Mwajibikaji wa cluster.

Uchaguzi waCluster inafaa na nilazima kwa TIST
Clusters. Kiongozi, msaidizi wake na mwajibikaji
wa cluster hutumika katika kila nafasi kwa muda
wa miezi mine. Baada ya miezi mine ya kutumika,
kiongozi wa cluster hutoka uongozini. Msaidizi
wake huingia kuwa kiongozi naye Mwajibikaji huwa
msaidizi wa kiongozi. Wanawake na wanaume
huzungukana katika uchaguzi- kama mwajibikaji ni
mwanamume, huyo mwingine atakuwa mwanamke.
Cluster yako yafaa kuchagua mwajibikaji mpya kwa
njia ya kidemokrasia. Uchaguzi wa cluster ni
muhimuna wa lazima kwa cluster zote za TIST.

Majukumu ya viongozi wa cluster.

Majukumu ya kiongozi.

I. Anafaa kuwa mtumishi wa cluster yote na
kuonyesha maadili ya TIST.

2. Huongoza katika shughuli za cluster; huratibu
mikutano ya cluster, uhesabu miti na ratiba ya
mafunzo pamoja na viongozi wengine.

3. Huvipa motisha vikundi kufikia matokeo
makubwa, pamoja na kupanda miti na kilimo
hai. Husaidi cluster kubaki na nguvu na umoja.

4. Husaidia kupanga mikutano ya cluster
iliyopangwa vizuri pamoja na viongozi wengine
na kuhakikisha mikutano inaongozwa na
kufunzwa vizuri.

5. Hufanya kazi na Mwajibikaji kuhakikisha kuwa
rekodi za mkutano wa cluster na za uwajibikaji
zimetunzwa vizuri.

6. Husaidia kuingiza vikundi vidogo vingine.

7. Husaidia kuhakikisha kuwa kadarasi za GhG
za vikundi vidogo zimetiwa saini, kuwekwa
katika computa na kuingizwa mtandaoni
ikitakikana.

8. Hukaribisha na kujulisha mgeni yeyote ambaye
amehudhuria mkutano.

9. Katika malipo: Huleta vocha na vitu vingine
kabla ya mkutano. Hushirikiana na mwajibikaji
kuhakikisha mchakato wote wa ulipaji
umezingatiwa na kufikisha maswali au shida
zozote kwa viongozi wa TIST na watumishi
wa cluster.

0. Huwakumbusha wanavikundi vidogo kuhusu
mkutano unaofuata.

Majukumu ya Mwajibikaji.

I. Hufikiwa na bajeti na kutangaza kiasi
kilichofika na kutumika katika kila mkutano
wa cluster.
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2. Hushirikiana na cluster kupanga jinsi ya
kutumia bajeti ya cluster kufikia matokeo
makubwa.

3. Huweka na kutunza rekodi za cluster katika

kitabu cha rekodi kilichopangwa vizuri cha

cluster, kama ilivyo na kwa hali nzuri.

Huruhusu kuangaliwa kwa rekodi za cluster

kwa wanacluster na viongozi wa TIST.

Hutuma ripoti ya kila mwezi ya mkutano wa

cluster na ya uwajibikaji kila mwezi.

Hufunza mwajibikaji anayemfuata.

Husaidia watumishi wengine kutumikia vikundi

vidogo.

Woakati wa malipo: hupeana vocha kwa vikundi

vyenye memba wawili mkutanoni, hupitia

vocha, huwasiliana na ratibu wa kusaidia katika
malipo na hufuata mchakato wa malipo
umefuatwa kwa usahihi na ukweli.

9. Hutathmini ubora wa mafunzo ya cluster na
ripoti za GOCC.

10. Huhudhuria mikutano ya GOCC kama
mwakilishi wa baraza la cluster.

© Noo v

Majukumu ya msaidizi wa kiongozi

|.  Hushika usukani kiongozi asipokuwa. Msaidizi
wa kiongozi anatumikia memba wa cluster na
kiongozi wa cluster.

Husaidia wakati wa mkutano kuweka masaa.
Huchukua rekodi wakati wa mkutano wa
cluster.

Husoma yaliyoandikwa katika mkutano
uliopiata.

Huandika masaa na majadiliano yaliyo katika
cluster.

Husaidia kufunza
aliyechaguliwa.
Hutathmini ubora wa mafunzo ya cluster na
ripoti za GOCC.

Huhudhuria mikutano ya GOCC kama
mwakilishi wa baraza la cluster.

mwajibikaji mpya
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Woawakilishi wa cluster katika Chama cha
GOCC.

Msaidizi wa kiongozi na Mwajibikaji
watatumika pia katika GOCC. Kila mmoja wao
atatumika katika GOCC kwa muda wa miezi
minane halafu akiwa kiongozi wa cluster, utumishi
wao katika GOCC utaisha.

GOCC ina wawakilishi kutoka cluster mbili
kufika tano ambazo ni majirani wa karibu. Kikundi
hiki kitakutana kila mwezi ikiwezekana wiki ya
kwanza na chapaswa kutuma ripoti ya kila mkutano
kwa OLC.

Majukumu ya wawakilishi katika GOCC

I) Kugundua na kugawana njia bora za kufanya
mambo kutoka kwa cluster.

2) Uhakikikisha mafunzo ya hali yaa juu katika
cluster yakifuatilia maadili ya TIST.

3) Uhakikisha uhesabu miti wa hali ya juu
unaofuatilia maadili ya TIST.

4) Hutunza vyombo vya kazi vya ufunzaji na
uhesabu miti.

5) Huripoti wasiwasi zilizopo na kutoa
mapendekezo katika baraza la uongozi.

6) Hueneza TIST kupitia cluster zilizopo.

7) Huita mikutano ya utawala iwapo mtumishi
amesimamishwa kazi ili kuangalia mambo
yaliyokuwa na kutoa mapendekezo kuhusu
kusimamishwa kwake.

8) Huita mikutano ya utawala iwapo kiongozi wa
cluster hafuatilii maadili ya TIST;

9. Hupendekeza watu katika GOCC
watakaoongezwa majukumu zaidi kwa mfano
mkaguzi, TSE, ama mkufunzi mkuu na kazi
zingine.

0. Hupata mafunzo mwafaka kuhusu balaza la
uongozi.

Kikundi cha Wawakilishi wa Clusters (GOCC)
wanakutana ili kuboresha mpango waTIST nchini Kenya.

Mwezi uliopita, Baraza la Uongozi wa TIST lilikuwa
na mikutano ya kikanda na viongozi wa vikundi vya
GOCC ya Cluster nchini kote ambapo TIST ina
uwepo. Kusudi la mikutano lilikuwa kati ya wengine,
kusikiliza viongozi wa GOCC juu ya mambo
ambayo yataweza kuboresha TIST; kushiriki
mafanikio yetu; kuendeleza mawazo mapya ya
kuwasaidia wakulima wetu bora; na kuchunguza njia
za kusaidia kuboresha mawasiliano na ushirikiano
kati yetu sote TIST.

Mnamo tarehe 14 Septemba 2018, tulianza
Embu na viongozi kutoka Murang’a, Mbeere,
Kirinyaga na Machakos. 15, huko Chogoria na
viongozi wa zamani wa Ofisi ya Kirimaara GOCC;
|7 katika mji wa Nyahururu na Laikipia West,
Nyahururu, Wiyumiririe, viongozi wa maeneo ya
Boiman; Mji wa Nanyuki wa 18 ambapo Narumoro,
Timau, viongozi wa Lamuria walihudhuria; 19
ilikuwa Chugu, Wendo, Ntugi, mkutano wa
Kinyaritha huko Gitoro; 20 ilikuwa Imenti

Kaskazini, Igembe, Tharaka, Imenti Taylors na
Kionyo Taylors bado wamekutana Gitoro; Septemba
24 ilikuwa Nyamira, Mau, Mara, Viongozi wa
Transnzoia waliokusanyika mjini Nyamira.
Wakati wa mikutano hii, viongozi waliomba
maelezo ya hali ya Vikundi kuchapishwa katika
jarida la Mazingira Bora.VValisema, hii itawasaidia
kuendeleza Mpango wa Hatua kwa makundi zaidi
ya ziada, miti zaidi, kilimo cha hifadhi zaidi, vituo
vingi zaidi, vitalu vingi vya miti ya kitanda, na shughuli
nyingine zinazozalisha mapato.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444
Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388 Kanyakine 40 58755 303
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187 Karama 6l 27169 494
Karumande 45 16438 431 Kariakomo 14 14874 115
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156 Karima Kambicha 25 26084 195
Kanjuu 30 13845 258 Karinga ga Nkoru 32 27292 223
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188 Karurune 40 28858 291
Kagongo 20 6899 126 Katheri 8l 56627 647
Kathwene 26 10457 176
Kaubau 54 9582 369
Machakos Region Kawiru MCK 52 71477 420
Cluster Groups Trees Members Kiambogo 27 6725 168
Kakumini 43 33862 259 Kiamiogo 58 87040 419
Kaluluini 23 19587 145 Kiandiu 31 34751 186
Mamba 42 16083 249 Kiangondu 20 4373 125
Ndalani 47 31214 294 Kiangua 42 22948 394
Vota I 0 66 Kianjagi 61 102711 505
Kibirichia 53 44037 449
Mara/Mau Kibui 48 31835 386
Cluster Groups Trees Members Kibuline 51 39095 344
Chemaner 11738 329 Kiegoi 23 31779 152
Cheptuech 6 5482 38 Kiengu 23 29867 168
Chesoen 6 3253 38 Kigucwa 39 72087 298
Irongo 30 6327 189 Kiirua 47 49875 350
Kapugunot 12 4266 76 Kingo 36 36820 264
Kutete 28 10593 190 Kinoro 52 31919 468
Kinoru-Mukuuni 53 21188 344
Meru Region Kionyo 42 9579 323
Cluster Groups Trees Members Kiraro 22 15942 137
Murungurune 20 6943 121 Kiria 40 27316 326
Muthenge 25 24204 193 Kirimaitume 33 48641 212
Ankamia 48 55139 356 Kirindini 31 34268 208
Antubochiu 30 52038 183 Kirubia 33 21630 130
Athi |7 30963 104 Kisima 36 86048 353
Barangu 35 27414 339 Kitheo 56 50466 395
Burimaria 22 32631 133 Kithithina 55 47506 392
Chung’ari 70 49504 517 Kithoka 69 104158 509
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372 Kithurine 55 42183 444
Gachua 42 36548 312 Lachiathuriu 29 14475 175
Gakurungu 17 13876 118 Limauru 55 45188 408
Gatangine 47 89494 380 Limoro 54 15637 328
Giaki 55 88077 429 Lower Imenti Forest 113 24215 687
Gikumene 52 45496 393 Machikine 20 14001 152
Githongo 44 32555 346 Magutuni 42 47541 329
Gitimene 70 102343 545 Majira 16 10586 142
Igandene I 457 67 Makandi 28 21574 173
Igwanjau 67 57951 450 Makengi |l 6779 58
Ikindu 18 13972 108 Maritati 23 55530 238
ikumbo 21 14467 193 Marurui 24 26491 199
Iriani |4 14241 123 Matakiri 61 10677 402
Iriga 60 41410 414 Maua 37 9151 218
Irindiro 27 23350 185 Maundu 37 29711 260
ltugururu 48 31250 283 Mbajone 46 90239 305
Kaaga 32 46025 238 Mbirikene 37 53541 263
Kaanwa 30 18422 245 Miathene 70 104672 464
Kaathi 57 72888 426 Mikunduri 37 37658 280
Kabachi 93 71477 584 Miruriiri 46 46006 348
Kagaene 56 59666 362 Mitheru 13 8922 97
Kaguma 37 45088 287 Mitoro 37 33337 259
Kagumo 50 36400 380 Mituntu 60 36125 396
Kairuni 69 53885 563 Mpuri 54 41530 383
Kaliene 28 21932 230 Mr. Mutai 3 691457 24
Kamachege 32 26555 234 Mumbuni 27 25158 192
Kamaroo 29 25438 248 Muragara 32 19101 264
Kambiti 32 32974 241 Murinya 60 56649 420
Kandigi 57 12950 388 Mururune 6l 60704 418
Kangeta 26 1815 165 Muruta 51 51953 349
Kanjagi 29 33422 182 Muthambi 40 28874 300
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Mutuati 22 20085 132 Baraka 34 22018 204
Mwichiune 50 68304 363 Boiman 34 75948 235
Mworoga 86 138318 616 Burguret 38 40693 269
Naari 53 97443 397 Buuri 28 9793 18I
Nchiru 46 42375 346 Chuma 28 22055 192
Ndunguri 28 17883 188 Finley 32 35594 205
Ngage 13 1584 104 Gatero 31 81696 208
Ngare ndare 28 9395 214 Gaturiri 31 55838 207
Ngiine 35 58177 279 Gikati 47 37666 332
Ngongo 49 11232 324 Ichuga 50 123278 357
Ngonyi 37 34619 241 Itangini 24 39631 155
Nguruki 60 41778 476 Kahuho 20 16403 135
Njuthine 18 18118 114 Kamangura 4| 35171 298
Nkando 57 31279 476 Kamuthanga 21 16203 128
Nkondi 59 17748 406 Kangaita 23 26819 142
Nkumbo 35 53929 293 Karaba 45 68038 353
Nkungugu 18 8650 152 Karandi 24 17764 176
Ntakani 15 8655 90 Karoki 38 66233 273
Nthangathi 34 35687 255 Karundas 50 54121 343
Ntharagwene 28 19271 209 Kiahuko 21 13682 145
Nthare 5 4905 26 Kiamariga 43 50037 322
Ntombo 48 38435 312 Kiamathaga 38 47565 252
Ntugi 57 48293 444 Kiandege 26 51372 217
Ntumburi 37 47990 341 Kimahuri 39 63257 249
Nyweri 66 83246 506 Kiriogo 42 42377 271
Rubate 26 16470 170 Kite 37 60741 274
Rugeju 58 15708 404 Kwajebi 55 100422 377
Ruiga 30 77451 243 Mairo Nne 32 76340 222
Ruiri 24 23057 163 Male 47 34519 302
Rukindu 38 38007 224 Manje Mbogo 33 51165 228
Runyenye 35 30899 272 Manyatta 40 86484 277
Rwanyange 38 30152 286 Matanya 22 18025 152
Sirimon 64 51461 435 Mathingira 38 16950 247
Subuiga 37 63191 346 Mbiriri 35 21772 247
Tharu 6l 18869 461 Mia Moja 34 31321 240
Thigaa 32 28250 226 Mithuri 41 30962 288
Thiira 30 16596 288 Muhonia 35 18420 237
Thuura 60 85481 429 Munyu 37 44197 274
Tubui 35 22846 269 Muriru 42 37416 309
Tugua 29 9015 210 Muruku Pesi 34 16481 223
Tunyai 33 29864 267 Murungai 62 72484 49|
Urru 33 23460 247 Mutamaiyu 16 7701 97
Muthengera 27 27105 179
Murang’a Mweiga 18 21170 116
Cluster Groups Trees Members Ndurutu 28 10206 165
GATAKAINI 2 0 12 Ngandu 32 13819 188
Gatia-ini 27 2588 183 Ngano 45 99495 316
Gatura 25 311 168 Nganoini 22 12889 139
Ikohokoho 15 1346 91 Njorua 32 48437 248
KAGONGO I 0 6 Ntrukuma 39 33895 282
Kanderendu 6 444 38 Nyakinyua 38 31507 254
Karangi 28 6925 184 Nyambugichi 6 0 34
Karega 8 903 52 Nyariginu 40 52940 300
KIARUTARA 7 0 44 Ontilili 50 49808 343
Kigumo 8 33 61 Pesi Uruku 0 0 0
Kimandi 6 0 36 Pondo 52 81702 470
Magomano 8 0 50 Ragati 33 74127 232
Mairi 48 1938 311 Raichiri Podo 50 56380 335
Makomboki 45 1457 302 Salama 49 33903 316
Mbogiti 35 6673 235 Sweet Water 21 21348 131
Ngecha 20 905 129 Tandare 47 63781 346
anduhi 7 0 57 Thome 29 25313 184
Thung’ari 20 21070 140
Nanyuki Wamura 38 24914 228
Cluster Groups Trees Members Warazo Jet 31 48001 216
Aguthi 27 31547 191 Weruini 20 19386 171
Bahati 5 0 31 Wiumiririe 80 82411 544
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Nyamira Riakimai |4 5791 92
Cluster Groups Trees Members Rionyangi 0 0 0
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Songonga 40 19762 239

Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 12 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119

Ibucha 5 2374 31 Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 51 Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara I 0 6

Makairo 41 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 282
Matorola 23 9106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

Tovuti ya simu za mkononi yaTIST: Njia mpya na
yenye ubunifu ya kupata taarifa kuhusu kikundi na
cluster yako haraka na kwa uralhisi.

IST imeanzisha tovuti mpya- ya simu za
I mkononi. Tovuti hii itawezesha maelfu ya
wakulima kupata taarifa kuhusu vikundi na
cluster zao haraka na kwa urahisi. ltatusaidia kuwa
wenye kuwajibika, wenye uwazi na sahihi
tukiitumia vizuri. Sasa waweza kupata taarifa kwa
mfano nambari ya miti iliyohesabiwa katika kikundi
chako, katika kila shamba, wanakikundi chako, kama
kikundi chako kimehitimu kulipiwa miti na kama
kimelipwa hivi karibuni.

Tukitilia maanani cluster yako, utawezak kuona
nambari kamilifu ya vikundi vilivyomo katika cluster
yako (na unaweza kulinganisha na cluster zingine),
tarehe ya mkutano unaofuata wa cluster, viongozi
wa cluster yako na tarehe za uchaguzi wa mwisho.
Pia, utaweza kujua jinsi cluster yako imekuwa
ikitumia pesa za bajeti ya cluster kila mwezi.

Hatua za kuchukuwa ili kuingia katika tovuti
hii ya simu za mkononi

Kuna njia mbili za kuingia katika tovuti hii.
Kama wewe ni mwanaTIST na umepewa anuani ya
barua pepe, waweza kuingia ukitumia nenosiri.
Kuingia hivi kutakuwezesha kuona taarifa zaidi.
Kama hauna anuani ya barua pepe ya TIST, waweza
kuingia kama mgeni.Waweza kuingia katika tovuti
hii ukitumia simu yako kama yaweza kuingia kwa
mtandao ama katika maduka yenye mtandao.

Wahesabu miti wa TIST wameulizwa kuwa
katika mikutano yote ya cluster kufunza na kusaidia
katika mambo mengine. Wameulizwa kuleta vifaa
vyao vinavyoitwa Palm wakati wa mikutano ya
cluster na wanacluster wanaweza kuona taarifa
kuvihusu vikundi na cluster yao au kuhusu mradi
wa TIST wanapokuwa mkutanoni.

Hapa ni hatua za kufuatilia

. Nenda kwa www.tist.org/imobile

2. Kama una anuani ya barua pepe, ingia ukitumia
anuani yako ya TIST na nenosiri.

3. Kama hauna anuani ya TIST, waweza kuingia
kama mgeni.Andika jina lako na kampuni halafu
chagua “log in”. kampuni yaweza kuwa jina la
kikundi chako.

4. Utaelekezwa ukurasa mwingine. Hapo juu,
utapata “Cluster”,“Groups”, “groves” na “Log
out”

5. Kama unataka kuangalia cluster, chagua
“cluster”, utaelekewa ukurasa unaoonyesha
maeneo ya mradi wa TIST duniani. Chagua na
uguze mahali unapotaka (kwa mfano, Meru).
Kutoka hapa utaelekezwa katika ukurasa
mwingine ambapo utapata majina ya cluster
zilizopo Meru (ama eneo lingine lolote
ulilochagua) pamoja na nambari ya vikundi na
miti na tarehe za mkutano unaofuata pamoja
na tarehe za uchaguzi wa mwisho.

6. Chagua cluster yako (kwa mfano, Ciakanyinga),
ukurasa mpya utafunguka na utaona majina ya
vikundi vidogo, nambari zao za TIST, nambari
ya miti na tarehe ya mwisho ya kuhesabiwa
miti.

7. Chagua kikundi chako, (kwa mfano TARADA).
Utaelekezwa ukurasa mpya. Utapata habari
kuhusu kikundi hiki, pamoja na kama
wamehitimu kulipwa na kama kikundi
kimehitimisha yanayotakikana ili kuingia katika
soko la hewa chafu.

Kufikia gazeti za Mazingira Bora zilizopita

I. Enda kwa www.tist.org

2. Bonyeza tufuti uliopewa. Chagua gazeti la
Kenya.

3. Utaelekezwa kwa ukulasa ufuatao. Unaweza
kuchagua mwezi uliopita kwa kuibonyeza.

4. Kwa mfano, ukifikilia kuchagua mwezi wa
Novemba 2015, bonyeza kwa hiyo mwezi na
itafunguka gazeti la mwezi huo.
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TIST kenya kutania ikundi ila nandikithye

TIST Farmers with Surplus Seedlings for Sale.

kenya ila ni ikundi mbee wa 10,000. Page 2 Cluster TIST Farmer Selling | Contact Seedlings Available

. . . Ruiga, Meru [ John Magaju 0720881033 | Indigenous—5,000
Utongoi na uungamii wa ngwatanio yaku. Exotic seedlings - 8,000
Page 2

Ngonyi Cluster| Consolata Karirwa 0708151886 | 1000 mixed species seedlings

Ngwatanio ya ikundi ala mamaungamie ..., vier | JuiusKabur 0703182876 | 2000 Macadamia seedlings
thini wa kanzu kukomana kwailya walanio
wa TIST Kenya. Page 3 Tugua, Meru | James Muriuki 0711758397 | 400 Gravellia seedlings

Rugeju, Meru | Riungu M'Mungatia 0713970508 | 600 mixed species

Mwinamo na ni indii mwasakuanie. Ingi ni

ukwithiwa u.tonya “,’f‘a“Y,a .undu mbesa If you have surplus seedlings for sale, please contact 0722846501 Martin with
syenyu sya kila mwai itumikite. Page6 details. We will publish next month.
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TIST kenya kutania ikundi ila nandikithye kenya
ila ni ikundi mbee wa 10,000.

IST Kenya mena ngathiio kutangaasa kana

mwai muthelu nitunavitukisye 10,000 kwa

tukundi tunini tula tuandikithye nthini wa
Kenya.Twina utanu ndunu aimi nimaendee na ulika
na ngwatanioni ino ya TIST. Kii kionania kana aimi
ma Kenya nimaendee na ukwata moko kuete
uvinduku thini wa uvinduku wa nzeve, kwailya nima
na ngetha na kwivundisya mawalanio meu na
uthukuma na ukwata umanyi iulu wa utongoi na
maundu angi.

Umuthi tukundi mbee wa 10,000
nituandikithye na twina miti mbee wa milioni 9 ila
yivo na yitikilikite. Uu wikitwe ni aimi mbee wa
ngili 71,000 kuthukuma vamwe na kukwatana na
kuseuvya ikundi.

Ngwatanio ila syi undu wa TIST in mbiku
245.Kuu nikwasya kana kwina ivalao mbingi ila aimi
mekumbania kila mwei na ukwata umanyisyo,
kuneenanisya maendeeo na mavata moo, kwikia
walanio wa uthukumi kuneenanisya myaka yukite
na kusisya undu mathukumite na undu matonya
kwailya mathayu moo ma kila muthenya.

TIST niyikiaa vinya ikundi na ngwatanio
nthini wa nthi ta Tanzania, Kenya, Uganda na India
kutata kutungiia wanangiku wa itheka, na kuola
mangalata na yua. Kuma mwaka wa 199, TIST
yithiitwe isisya vala vatonya kwikiwa maendeeo ma
kwikala na kuendeea ila imwe ni ta nima ya kusuvia
miti na kuima kwina vaita na kuusuvia
mawithyululuko. TIST niseuvasya vandu va uneenea,
kwivundisya utongoi na kuthuthania na kueleania
undu wa kwithiwa na uima museo wa mwii ta HIV/
AIDS, Kisomo na maliu ma utumia. TIST yiikwatya
kuete walanio wa ivinda iasa wa umanenge
kwithiwa na ukwati aimi ma tukundi tunini kwisila
nzia ya uta nzeve itavisaa (Green house gas
credits(GhQG)).

Kwa ukuvi kuvika muthenya wa ithangu yii
kutumbithwa, TIST Kenya yina

Miti ila yivo - 9,684,574

Mbeu kivuioni - 3,908,904

lkundi - 10,025

Amembal/Ene - 71,369

Utongoi na uungamii wa ngwatanio yaku.

imuthi TIST yina ngwatanio mbee wa
ngwatanio IS({ Nthini wa kila ngwatanio
vena mutongoi ula ula ukwete mbau
kuendeea kwitu na kwithiwa naitu nthini wa

mawonzu na molumu maitu. kila ngwatanio yina
utongo na uungamii uilyi uu:

Atongoi anyuve ma ngwatanio.

. utongoi wa ngwatanio

*  Munini wake

*  Mwii wa kinandu / mwiki wa masavu.

Utongoi uyu wa ngwatanio niwaile uthukuma
vandu va myai ina naindi uthi kithyululu vala munini
wa mutongoi utwikaa mutongai na mwiki wak
masavu aitwika munini wake na vaiyuvwa mundu
ungi wa uthukuma ta mwiii wa kinandu kyumanisyo
ethiwa mwii wa kianndu ula unaivo ni mundu muka
ula usakuawa kumuatiia ethiawa e munduume.
ngwatanio yenyu niyo yaile usakua ula ukutwika
mwii wa kinandu itina wa kila myai ina. uyu ni undu
wa lasima kwa kila ngwatanio ya TIST.

Mawia ma utongoi wa ngwatanio.

Mawia ma mutongoi.

I. Aile ithiwa e muthukumi kwa ngwatanio
yonthe na engelekany’o kwa maundu na
walany’o wa TI%T.

2 Nutongoasya maunduni ma ngwatanio,
kuungamia mbumbano sya kila mwai,

uvitukithya, umanyisya ena atongoi ala angi.

3. Kuthuthya ikundi kuvikia mosyao manene ta

kuvanda miti, nima ya kusuvia (CF), kutetheesya

nl\fwatanio kwikala yi numu na yina uumwe.
uthukumaa vamwe na mwii wa kinandu na

atongoi ala angi kuikiithya livoti na mathangu

ma mbumbano sya ngwatanio nimaie nesa

nakuikiithya yila kwina umanyisya na

mblumbano nisyeekwa nesa na kwa nzia ila
aile.

5. uthukumaa vakuvi na mwii wa kinandu
kuikiithya kana livoti sya mbumbano na masavu
nimaw’o ma kila mwai na niwatunga livoti isu
syi nzeo na ite nzelee.

6.  Nutetheeasya kumanyisya tukundi tunini undu
tutonya ulika ngwatanioni na kutuandikithya.

7. Nutetheeasya tukundi tunini kwona contract
syoo na Green House Gas nisyeekiwa saii,
syeekwa scan nasya likwa kwa internet ethiwa
vena vata.

8 Nuthokasya na kumanyithany’a mueni ula
wavika mbumbanoni syoo.

Kwa ndivi: Nulatasya mathangu ma ndivi
(voucher) na kila kingi kikwendeka mbee wa
mbumbnano. Nuthukumaa na mwii wa kinandu
kuikiithya nzia ila yaile ya ndivi niyaatiiwa, na
kuneenany’a ethiwa ve ikulyo kana thina kwi
atongoi ma TIST na athukumi ma ngwatanio.

10. Kulilkan’ya tukundi iulu wa wumbano ula ungi

yila ukethiwa.
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Wia wa mwii wa kinandu.

. Nukwataa mbesa sya mbungyeti ya
ngwataniona kutangaasa ni mbesa nziana
ukwatie na undu itumikie kila wumbanoni wa
ngwatanio.

2 uthukumaa na ngwatanio kwia mivango ya

undu meutumia mbesa ithi sya mbangyeti

kuvikia usyao munene.

Niwiaa na lekoti na mavuku mangwatanio na

kuikiithya mena uw’o na nimaandikitwe nesa.

Nunengae ene n%watanio na atongoi ma TIST

mwanya wa kunikila mavuku aya na lekoti.

Nutumaa livoti sya kila mwai itina wa

mbumbano sya ngwatanio.

Numanyiasya mwii wa kinandu ula ungi

wasakuwa.

Nutetheeasya athukumi ala angi kuthukuma

tukundi tunini.

Ivindani ya ndivi: nunenganae mathangu ma

ndivi ﬁvouchers) kwa ikundi ve ene ikundi eli

kuma kila kikundini, nunenanasya na ala maivaa
na kukwata mbau wia uu na kuatii kwona ndivi
eekwa kwa w’o na kwa nzia ila yaile.

Lukunikila wailu wa umanyisya wa

ngwatanio sya Tist na livoti sya GOCC.

10. Kuvika umbanoni wa GOCC ta umwe wa
kanzu.

© N o U A~ W

Wia wa munini wa muttongoi.
I.  Ni ukwatiiaa mawia ma mutongoi yila
mutongoi utevo na kuthukuma ene ngwatanio
vamwe na mutongoi.
Nutetheeasya yila kwina mbumbano kwa
kusyaiisya masaa.
Ni uandikaa na kwia lekoti na kuandika kila
kyaneenwa yila kwina mbumbano.

usomaa kila kyaneenaniw’e yila kwai na
wumbano muvituku.
Niwiaa lekoti sya uneenanya ula weethiwa
nthini wa ngwatanio.
Nutetheeasya kumanyisya mmwii wa kinandu

o A W N

ula wasakuwa.
7. Kukwata wailu wa umanyisya na kitinga
livoti kwa utongoi wa kanzu.

Ula withiawa kanzuni ya ikundi vandu va
ngwatanio yake (Cluster representative to the
grouF/Iof Custer Council).

unini wa mutongoi na mwii wa kinandu wa
ngwatanio nimathukumaa nthini wa GOCC. kila
umwe niuthukumaa vandu va myai nyaanya
(8months) naindi atiwika mutongoi wa ngwatanio
uthukumi wake thini wa GOCC uithela.

GOCC iseuvitwe ni ala methiawa ilioni sya
ikundi ta 2-5 ila ituanie. kanzu ino (GOC) ni
kakomanaa kila mwai ta kyumwa kya mbee kya
mwai na kunengane livoti ya mbumbano syoo kwi
OLC.

Mawia ma ula withiawa kilioni kya kanzu ino

ya ikundi (GOCC).

I.  Kumatha nzia nzau sya uthukumi kwa
ngwatanio

2 Kuikiithya umanyisya museo na wa yiulu
maatiie mawalany’o na myamulo ya TIST.

3. Kuikiithya kuvituiith a kwa kila kiseo vaatiiwe
mawalany’o ma TIST.

4 Kwikalya miio ya uvundisya na uvitukithya
ithukuma nesa.

5. Kutunga livoti na kunengane woni nthini wa
Utongoi wa Kanzu.

6. Kuthathsya TISTS maatiie ngwatanio ila syivo.

7. Kwithiwa na syikalo sya kwithukiisya na kwika

ukunikili ethiwa muthukumi wa ngwatanio
nimuungamye wiani na kunengane wani iulu
wa kuungamw’a kuu.

8 Kwithiwa na syikalo sya kwithukiisya ethiwa
mutongoi waa ngwatanio nde kuatiia
mawalany’o ma TIST.

9. Kumya woni iulu wa ikundi kuma ngwatanioni
kwongelwa wia ni TIST ta Auditor, TSE, Master
Trainer na mawia angi.

Ngwatanio ya ikundi ala mamaungamie thini wa
kanzu kukomana kwailya walanio wa TIST Kenya.

Mwei muthelu, utongoi wa kanzu ya TIST
nimaneethiiwe na umbano na atongoi ma kanzu
kuma ngwatanioni sya TIST kenya syonthe.Vata wa
umbano uu unai kwithukiisya undu utongoi wa
GOCC ukwika kwailya TIST, kumanyianya iulu wa
mwaundu ala mekite nesa, kunengane mawoni meu
undu wa kwailya uthukumi kwa aimi, na kusisya ni
nzia myau itonya kutetheesya kwailya uneenania
na kukwatiania nthini wa aimi ma TIST.

Matuku 14/09/2018, intwambiie Embu twina
atongoi ma kanzu kuma Murang’a, Mbeere,
Kirinyaga na Machakos. 15/9/2018 nitwaendie
Chogoria twina Field Officer watene Kirimaara;
17/9/2018 nitwavikie Nyahururu taoni twina
athukumi kuma isioni sya Laikipia West, Nyahururu,
Wiyumiririe, Boiman; 18/9/2018 Twavika Nanyuki
taoni vala atongoi kuma Narumoro, timau, Lamuria
mavikie na twai namo. 19/9/2018 twai na atongoi
kuma Chugu, Wendo, Ntugi, Kinyaritha vala twoo

mbanie Gitoro, Matuku 20/9/2018 twai na atongoi
kuma Imenti North, Igembe, Tharaka, ImentiTaylors
na Kionyo Taylor vlaa twoombanie o Gitoro;
matuku 24/09/2018 twai na ma Nyamira, Mau, Mara,
Tranzoia na twoombanie Nyamira taoni. lvindani
ya mbumbano ii atongoi nimakulilye kila ngwatanio
itumbithw’e nthini wa Mazigira Bora Newsletter.
Ni maisye ni meutetheesya kuseuvya walanio wa
kwikala kwa ikundi, miti mingi, nima ya kusuvia,
maiko ma usuvia mwaki, ivuio sya itanda na nzia
ingi sya kwongela ukwati kwa muimi wa TIST.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444
Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187
Karumande 45 16438 431
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156
Kanjuu 30 13845 258
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188
Kagongo 20 6899 126
Machakos Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kakumini 33862 259
Kaluluini 23 19587 145
Mamba 42 16083 249
Ndalani 47 31214 294
Vota Il 0 66
Mara/Mau

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Chemaner 11738 329
Cheptuech 6 5482 38
Chesoen 6 3253 38
Irongo 30 6327 189
Kapugunot 12 4266 76
Kutete 28 10593 190
Meru Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Murungurune 20 6943 12|
Muthenge 25 24204 193
Ankamia 48 55139 356
Antubochiu 30 52038 183
Athi |7 30963 104
Barangu 35 27414 339
Burimaria 22 32631 133
Chung’ari 70 49504 517
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372
Gachua 42 36548 312
Gakurungu 17 13876 118
Gatangine 47 89494 380
Giaki 55 88077 429
Gikumene 52 45496 393
Githongo 44 32555 346
Gitimene 70 102343 545
Igandene I 457 67
Igwanjau 67 57951 450
Ikindu 18 13972 108
ikumbo 21 14467 193
Iriani 14 14241 123
Iriga 60 41410 414
Irindiro 27 23350 185
[tugururu 48 31250 283
Kaaga 32 46025 238
Kaanwa 30 18422 245
Kaathi 57 72888 426
Kabachi 93 71477 584
Kagaene 56 59666 362
Kaguma 37 45088 287
Kagumo 50 36400 380
Kairuni 69 53885 563
Kaliene 28 21932 230
Kamachege 32 26555 234
Kamaroo 29 25438 248
Kambiti 32 32974 241
Kandigi 57 12950 388
Kangeta 26 1815 165
Kanjagi 29 33422 182

Kanyakine
Karama
Kariakomo
Karima Kambicha
Karinga ga Nkoru
Karurune
Katheri
Kathwene
Kaubau
Kawiru MCK
Kiambogo
Kiamiogo
Kiandiu
Kiangondu
Kiangua
Kianjagi
Kibirichia
Kibui
Kibuline
Kiegoi
Kiengu
Kigucwa
Kiirua

Kingo
Kinoro
Kinoru-Mukuuni
Kionyo
Kiraro

Kiria
Kirimaitume
Kirindini
Kirubia
Kisima
Kitheo
Kithithina
Kithoka
Kithurine
Lachiathuriu
Limauru
Limoro

Lower Imenti Forest

Machikine
Magutuni
Majira
Makandi
Makengi
Maritati
Marurui
Matakiri
Maua
Maundu
Mbajone
Mbirikene
Miathene
Mikunduri
Miruriiri
Mitheru
Mitoro
Mituntu
Mpuri

Mr. Mutai
Mumbuni
Muragara
Murinya
Mururune
Muruta
Muthambi

40
6l
|4
25
32
40
8l
26
54
52
27
58
31
20
42
6l
53
48
51
23
23
39
47
36
52
53
42
22
40
33
31
33
36
56
55
69
55
29
55
54

113

20
42
16
28
Il
23
24
6l
37
37
46
37
70
37
46
13
37
60
54

27
32
60
6l
51
40

58755
27169
| 4874
26084
27292
28858
56627
10457
9582

71477
6725

87040
34751
4373

22948
102711
44037
31835
39095
31779
29867
72087
49875
36820
31919
21188
9579

15942
27316
48641
34268
21630
86048
50466
47506

303
494
15
195
223
291
647
176
369
420
168
419
186
125
394
505
449
386
344
152
168
298
350
264
468
344
323
137
326
212
208
130
353
395
392

104158 509

42183
14475
45188
15637
24215
14001
47541
10586
21574
6779

55530
26491
10677
9151

29711
90239
53541

444
175
408
328
687
152
329
142
173
58

238
199
402
218
260
305
263

104672 464

37658
46006
8922

33337
36125
41530

280
348
97

259
396
383

691457 24

25158
19101
56649
60704
51953
28874

192
264
420
418
349
300
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Mutuati 22 20085 132
Mwichiune 50 68304 363
Mworoga 86 138318 616
Naari 53 97443 397
Nchiru 46 42375 346
Ndunguri 28 17883 188
Ngage 13 1584 104
Ngare ndare 28 9395 214
Ngiine 35 58177 279
Ngongo 49 11232 324
Ngonyi 37 34619 241
Nguruki 60 41778 476
Njuthine 18 18118 114
Nkando 57 31279 476
Nkondi 59 17748 406
Nkumbo 35 53929 293
Nkungugu 18 8650 152
Ntakani |5 8655 90
Nthangathi 34 35687 255
Ntharagwene 28 19271 209
Nthare 5 4905 26
Ntombo 48 38435 312
Ntugi 57 48293 444
Ntumburi 37 47990 341
Nyweri 66 83246 506
Rubate 26 16470 170
Rugeju 58 15708 404
Ruiga 30 77451 243
Ruiri 24 23057 163
Rukindu 38 38007 224
Runyenye 35 30899 272
Rwanyange 38 30152 286
Sirimon 64 51461 435
Subuiga 37 63191 346
Tharu 6l 18869 461
Thigaa 32 28250 226
Thiira 30 16596 288
Thuura 60 85481 429
Tubui 35 22846 269
Tugua 29 9015 210
Tunyai 33 29864 267
Urru 33 23460 247
Murang’a
Cluster Groups Trees Members
GATAKAINI 2 0 12
Gatia-ini 27 2588 183
Gatura 25 311 168
Ikohokoho I5 1346 91
KAGONGO I 0 6
Kanderendu 6 444 38
Karangi 28 6925 184
Karega 8 903 52
KIARUTARA 7 0 44
Kigumo 8 33 6l
Kimandi 6 0 36
Magomano 8 0 50
Mairi 48 1938 311
Makomboki 45 1457 302
Mbogiti 35 6673 235
Ngecha 20 905 129
anduhi 7 0 57
Nanyuki
Cluster Groups Trees Members
Aguthi 27 31547 191
Bahati 5 0 31

Baraka
Boiman
Burguret
Buuri
Chuma
Finley
Gatero
Gaturiri
Gikati
Ichuga
Itangini
Kahuho
Kamangura
Kamuthanga
Kangaita
Karaba
Karandi
Karoki
Karundas
Kiahuko
Kiamariga
Kiamathaga
Kiandege
Kimahuri
Kiriogo
Kite
Kwajebi
Mairo Nne
Male

Manje Mbogo
Manyatta
Matanya
Mathingira
Mbiriri

Mia Moja
Mithuri
Muhonia
Munyu
Muriru
Muruku Pesi
Murungai
Mutamaiyu
Muthengera
Mweiga
Ndurutu
Ngandu
Ngano
Nganoini
Njorua
Ntrukuma
Nyakinyua
Nyambugichi
Nyariginu
Ontilili

Pesi Uruku
Pondo
Ragati
Raichiri Podo
Salama
Sweet Water
Tandare
Thome
Thung’ari
Wamura
Warazo Jet
Weruini
Wiumiririe

34
34
38
28
28
32
31
31
47
50
24
20
41
21
23
45
24
38
50
21
43
38

39
42
37
55
32
47
33
40
22
38
35
34
41
35
37
42
34

|6
27
18
28
32
45
22
32
39
38

40
50

52
33
50

21
47
29
20
38
31
20
80

22018 204
75948 235
40693 269
9793 18I
22055 192
35594 205
81696 208
55838 207
37666 332
123278 357
39631 155
16403 135
35171 298
16203 128
26819 142
68038 353
17764 176
66233 273
54121 343
13682 145
50037 322
47565 252
51372 217
63257 249
42377 271
60741 274
100422 377
76340 222
34519 302
51165 228
86484 277
18025 152
16950 247
21772 247
31321 240
30962 288
18420 237
44197 274
37416 309
16481 223
72484 49|
7701 97
27105 179
21170 116
10206 165
13819 188
99495 316
12889 139
48437 248
33895 282
31507 254
0 34
52940 300
49808 343
0 0
81702 470
74127 232
56380 335
33903 316
21348 131
63781 346
25313 184
21070 140
24914 228
48001 216
19386 171
82411 544



ol KIKAMBA VERSION 6
Nyamira Riakimai |4 5791 92
Cluster Groups Trees Members Rionyangi 0 0 0
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Songonga 40 19762 239

Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 12 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119 :

Ibucha 5 2374 3l Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 51 Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara I 0 6
Makairo 41 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 282
Matorola 23 9106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

Mwinamo na ni indii mwasakuanie. Ingi ni
ukwithiwa utonya umanya undu mbesa syenyu sya
kila mwai itumikite.

atambya ma kulika kana kulogin nthini wa
mobile website ino
Veihzia ili (2) ila utonya utumia kuvikia kusisya

uvoo nthini wa mobile website. Ethiwa wi umwe
wa ene ma TIST na nunengetwe E-mail address, no
ulogin imwe uitumia password yaku, uitumia nzia
ino withiawa na ivuso ya kuvikia uvoo mwingi.
Ethiwa ndwina email address ya TIST no ulogin ta
mueni (login as guest). No uvikiie website ino
uitumia simu yaku ya kw’oko ethiwa yina internet
kana kuma kwa cybercafes.

Avitukithya maTIST (quantifiers) nimakulitw’e
methiwe me mbumbanoni syonthe sya ngwatanio
nikana mavundisye ene ngwatanio isu. Ni
makulitw’e manengane Palms nthini wa kila
ngwatanio yila kwina mbumbano nikana ene
ngwatanio masisye uvoo wa ikundi na tukundi
vamwe na ngwatanio ithi iulu wa walany’o wa TIST
na kuikiithya ni waw’o na kana mbumbano isu sya
ngwatanio syina uvoo ula waile.

Vaa ve matambya makuatiia uilogin

I.  Wavika kwa itaneti andika
www.tist.org/mobile

2 Ethiwa wina Email address ya Tist lika kwa
itaneti na utumia address yaku vamwe na
passwork kuvingua website ino.

3. Ethiwa ndwina email address ya Tist no ulogin
ta mueni (guest). Andika isyitwa yaku na
ngwatanio na uivinyiia log in. isyitwa no yithiwe
ya ngwatanio, kikundi kana kakundi.

4. Kuma vau nuu tongoew’a kuthi itambya yila
yingi nundu nukwithia vaa iulu vaandikitwe
“Cluster”,“Groups”, “Groves” kana “log out”

5. Ethiwa wienda kwona ngwanio yenyu sakua
“Cluster” kuma vau nukwona kula kw’othe

kwi ngwatanio sya TIST nthi yonthe. Sakua
ngwatanio ila ukweda kuma ngwatanioni isu
iandikitwe vau (ngelekany’o Meru) wamina
usakua twasye Meru nuukwithia ngwatanio ila
syi ungu wa meru na nukwithia kila kikundi
kiandikitwe vamwe na miti yakyo na ni indii
mena wumbano na usakuani woo wi indii.

6. Sakua kikundi kyenyu (ngelekany’o
Ciakanyinga) na nukwithia tukundi twothe tula
twi ungu wa ciakanyinga tuandikitwe kwa
masyitwa, namba yoo ya TIST, utalo wa miti
yoo na muthenya wa muthya ula miti yoo
yavitukithiw’e.

7. Nzakua kakundi kaku (ngelekany’o, TARADA).
vaa nukwithia uvoo wa kakundi kau vamwe
na kethiwa nimavikiie ndivi na kana kakundi
kaa nikavikiite kwika mawendekethyo other
ala mendekaa nthini wa soko ya nzeve itavisaa.

Wenda mathangu ma Mazingira Bora

Newsletters ala maseuviw’e mbeeni kana

mavituku ika uu

I.  Vingua internet na uithi kwa web yitu kwa
kuandika www.tist.org

2. Click kana uvinyiie download documents,
sakua Kenya Newsletters

3. Nuutongoew’a kuthi ithanguni yiu yingi. No
usakue newsletter ya mwai w’othe ukwenda
na mwaka kwa kuviyiia mwai ula wina mwaka
ula ukwenda

4. Kwa ngelekanio, ethiwa wienda usakua mwai
wa ikumi na umwe 2015, vinyiia mwai usu wina
mwaka waw’o na ithangu ya mwai wa Novem-
ber 2016 (newsletter Nov.2015) niyiuvinguka
na uitonya usoma kila ukwenda kuma vo
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Inside:
TIST Farmers with Surplus Seedlings for Sale.
Igortab TIST Kenya koboibo enchikuru _ _ _
bisiek 10,000 chekogochut TIST. Page 2 Cluster TIST Farmer Selling | Contact Seedlings Available
Ruiga, Meru | John Magaju 0720881033 | Indigenous—5,000
Kandoinatet ak ngatutik en Kilasta.Page 2 Exotic seedlings - 8,000

Kondoik chebo kurub isiekab kilasta

chekotu yoasiko biitko kimittes
etabtaienTIST. Page 3 Kaubau, Meru | Julius Kaburu 0703182876 | 2000 Macadamia seedlings

Ngonyi Cluster| Consolata Karirwa 0708151886 | 1000 mixed species seedlings

. . Tugua, Meru | James Muriuki 0711758397 | 400 Gravellia seedlings
Mobile website nebo TIST: Oret ne

nyumnyum ne imuche inyorunen |Rugeu Meru (RiunguMMungatia | 0713970508 | 600 mixed species

M 9
Iogoywek chebo groupit neng’unget. If you have surplus seedlings for sale, please contact 0722846501 Martin with
Page 6 details. We will publish next month.
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IgortabTIST Kenya koboiboenchikurubisiek
10,000 chekogochut TIST.

TIST Kenya kotinyeboiboiyet neo kobarasta
akobokuru bisiek 10,000 chekosir geien
TIST. Niton kokobo runet koletemik chebo
Kenya kotinyemaget kochut asiko muchike
borienago boburgei yetabemet, asiko muchikorib
barenik kwak konyorunen kelunoik, kone tisietak
boisiet ne kararan, kotesak konyor komnotet
koyob bii kalak.

Enkurubisiek chutonl0,000 koko
kenyorunenketi kchesirei 9 Million cheiitotin.
Niton koboiboiyet ne koyaibiik chesirei 71,000
enkurubisiek chemengechen. Kilasta isiek chemite
neninguniko 245. Niton koboru kolemitenen
kilaarawa ole tuye chinbiik asikonyor konetisiet,
ngalaleta kobotuguk chemonginge, asikomuch
kotetako boboisioni kwak, akotoben tai ak kobor
chigeimoguti kwakak ole imuchik nyorudo
sobenywan nebo abokora.

TIST kogochin kim notet kurubisiek asi
komuch kotono chigeite mikenemotin wekalak
kou Tanzania, Kenya, Uganda aken India asiko
girindatiletab ketik (deforestation) entimwek,
kemeusiek, akrubet. Enkongeten kotogei TIST en
1999 kokikobor chigeitemik chemiten bandab tai
kominketi kentimwek. Kigotoi TIST kora
ngalaletak kosibet ne iyanatakobo tililindo (HIV &
AIDS) konetisiet aka kobo omitwokik chebortab
chito. TIST koti nyemaget nebo kasarta ne goi
asikonyorunen melekweken mungaretab koristo
(GhG).

En ngalalet kemwo ekeleeninguni kotinye TIST
Kenya ;

Ketik: 9,684,574

Ketikchenasari: 3,908,904

Kurubisiek: 10,025

Membaek tugul: 71,369

Kandoinatet ak ngatutik en Kilasta.

agetugul kiboistinikab kilasta kotoreti ak
boisionik kiyok ak kobchee kotinye ngotutik
ak kandoinetet kouni:

En iguni kotinye tist kilataisiek 160 kilasta

Kondoik chelewenotin:
= Kondoitetab kilasta

= Rubeiyot

=  Chemotogo

En kibotinik chetonkotinye boronodo nebo
orowek angwa koboisie yeibata komanda
kondaitetab kilasta konyon konomchi rubeiyot koik
kondoitet neo, konyo akine chemotogo koik
rubeiyot en let kelewen chemotogon ne lelel.Tinye
boroindo kwonyik agichek koik kondoik.
Bogomunet niton kayai lewenisiet en tist kilasta
tugul.

Boisietab kondoikab kilasta

Boisitab kondoitet

I. Koik kiboitiyotab kilasta tugul ak kobor
totochikab TIST.

2. Kondoik chetolonchin boisionikab kilasta,
koitikab ketik kotet konetulik ak kiboitinik
alak.

3. Konet kurubisiek konyor melekwek chechang,
kobo komin ketik, koyai (CF) ak kotoret
kilasta kotuiya asi kogimit.

4. Kotet agobo tuyosekab kilasta ak kiboitinik
alak.

5. Kobois ak chemotogo agoger kole kogerib
sirutik komobetiyo, ak kiyoto rebotisiek tugul

6. Kotach kurubisiek che lelach.

7. Kotoret kiyoto (koyososiekab kurubisiek
chelelach).

8. Kotoch toek ak konet yon kabwa tuiyet.

9. Koger kole konyor kurubisiek vochaisiek yon
miten kotomo kinan tuiyet. Ak kosib kon ole
nyoluncho.

10. Kobwotik biik agobo tuiyet nrnyone.
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Boisietab chemotogo

I.  Kotoch che kochut legut ak komwochi biik
ak chegagiboisien en betutab tuiyet.

2. Kotet ak tuiyet ole kiboisionto asi kenyor
melekto neo.

3. Korib ak kosir wolutik en kitabu en oret neiyat
ak kogonor komie.

4. Koyonchi kondoikab tist kosuwa ak chebo

kilasta.

Koyoto rebotisiek tugul chebo kilasta.

Konet chemotogo ne isibu inendet.

Kotoret ak konet kiboitinikab kurubit.

Kotoret kogoito vochaisiek en kastab libanet

en kurubit nemiten biik oeng kawekta vochait

©® N o w

ak kongalal ak chito ne tonouchi libanet.

Boisietab rubeiyot

I. Kotonchi tuiyet yon momiten kondointet ak.
kotoret membaek and kondochi yuiyetab
kilasta.

Koribchi tuiyet saisek.

Kosir walutik en tuiyet.

Kosomochi tuiyet wolulikab arawet ne gosirto.
Korir walutik ak kit neganga lalen tuiyet.

o hwnb

Konet chemotogo lelel.

Kondoikab kilasta kobenti koik kondokab
council (gocc)

Rubeiyot ak chemotogo kobenti koikadoik en
(gocc) en korurugutioni koboisiechin kilasta en
kasartab orowek sisit komanda.

En korurugutioni (GOCC) koyomtosgei
kilastaisiek 2-5 che itinge. Kondoichin kotinye
tuiyenwan en kila arwa wigit netain nebo arawet.
En ngalenwan koyongto reboyisiekwak koba (olc)

Boisietab kondoikab council

I. Konger agobchei boisionik chemiten kilasta

2. Konger kole koitik konetisosiek kilasta ak
tolochikab TIST.

3. Kotononchi masinisiek chekiboisien ak
koitetab ketik.

4. Koyoto reboisiek kon olenyolu koba tuiyetab
(OLQO).

5. Kotech kilasta koet.

6. Kotononchi kiboitinikab kilasta.

7. Kotononchi kondointetab kilasta ak kogas
ingoboisie ago isibi tolochikab TIST.

8. Kongolonchi biik agobo tesetabtain agobo
TIST.

9. Kotonchin agobo koitosiekab ketik ngosibi
tolochigab TIST kou chigilisiet tse ak kibotinik
tugul.

Kondoik chebo kurub isiekab kilasta chekotu
yoasiko biitko kimittes etabtaienTIST.

kondoikab kilasta isiek koyob kebeberwek

tugulen Kenya kotonochin TIST. Kimiten kora
kosikchekimiten ye kikokonukondoi kab GOCC
ngololuti kwaka kobo ketoret kokimi tetab TIST,
kelunoik cheki konyor, keto kabat watet ne kararan
ne toretitemik, kikimitortin wektugul
chekeititemik, akboisio nikenechek tugulen TIST.

En 14" December 2018 kokikinamen Embu
akkondoikkoyob Muranga, Mbeere, Kirinyagaak
Machakos. En 15"betut ne isubukebe Chokoria, ak
ne ki field officer nebo Kirimaara. En |7%koki
Nyahururu town koboto Laikipia murotnebokatam,
Nyahururu, Winyumiririe, Boiman kondoik
cheboyoton, 18"Nanyuki town, Narumoro, Timau,
Lamu riakondoik, 19*"Chugu, WEndo, Ntugi,

Enarawani konyeko komiten koyometab keien

Kinyaritha, kotuyechin Gitoro, 20"Imenti North,
Igembe, Tharaka, Imenti Taytor sak Kionyo Taytors
koyome chigei Gitoro; 24"Nyamira, Mau, Mara,
Tranzoia, koyomechigei Nyamira town.

Enko yometab geine bobi chuton kokisom
missing kiborboisietab kilasta age tugul kouoleuasi
kobitko giletab geiente tetab boisi onik koboisien
mazingira bora. Asikomuch kotesak kurubisiek,
ketik, CF, chigosiek, kabetisiekak kelunoik chebitu.

Embu Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Rianjuki 12 11409 106
Nthingini 37 15941 272
Njukiini 41 24455 329
Ngariama 32 24668 278
Mwea 56 15801 444
Kilia 19 8299 143
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Kianyaga 50 42660 388
Kiamutugu 22 14570 187
Karumande 45 16438 431
Karaba-Mbeere 26 7493 156
Kanjuu 30 13845 258
Kamwiyendei 29 10295 188
Kagongo 20 6899 126
Machakos Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kakumini 43 33862 259
Kaluluini 23 19587 145
Mamba 42 16083 249
Ndalani 47 31214 294
Vota Il 0 66
Mara/Mau

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Chemaner 11738 329
Cheptuech 6 5482 38
Chesoen 6 3253 38
Irongo 30 6327 189
Kapugunot 12 4266 76
Kutete 28 10593 190
Meru Region

Cluster Groups Trees Members
Murungurune 20 6943 121
Muthenge 25 24204 193
Ankamia 48 55139 356
Antubochiu 30 52038 183
Athi |7 30963 104
Barangu 35 27414 339
Burimaria 22 32631 133
Chung’ari 70 49504 517
Ciakanyinga 49 49806 372
Gachua 42 36548 312
Gakurungu 17 13876 118
Gatangine 47 89494 380
Giaki 55 88077 429
Gikumene 52 45496 393
Githongo 44 32555 346
Gitimene 70 102343 545
Igandene I 457 67
Igwanjau 67 57951 450
Iﬁindu 18 13972 108
ikumbo 21 14467 193
Iriani 14 14241 123
Iriga 60 41410 414
Irindiro 27 23350 185
ltugururu 48 31250 283
Kaaga 32 46025 238
Kaanwa 30 18422 245
Kaathi 57 72888 426
Kabachi 93 71477 584
Kagaene 56 59666 362
Kaguma 37 45088 287
Kagumo 50 36400 380
Kairuni 69 53885 563
Kaliene 28 21932 230
Kamachege 32 26555 234
Kamaroo 29 25438 248
Kambiti 32 32974 241
Kandigi 57 12950 388
Kangeta 26 1815 165
Kanjagi 29 33422 182

Kanyakine
Karama
Kariakomo
Karima Kambicha
Karinga ga Nkoru
Karurune
Katheri
Kathwene
Kaubau
Kawiru MCK
Kiambogo
Kiamiogo
Kiandiu
Kiangondu
Kiangua
Kianjagi
Kibirichia
Kibui
Kibuline
Kiegoi
Kiengu
Kigucwa
Kiirua

Kingo
Kinoro
Kinoru-Mukuuni
Kionyo
Kiraro

Kiria
Kirimaitume
Kirindini
Kirubia
Kisima
Kitheo
Kithithina
Kithoka
Kithurine
Lachiathuriu
Limauru
Limoro

Lower Imenti Forest

Machikine
Magutuni
Majira
Makandi
Makengi
Maritati
Marurui
Matakiri
Maua
Maundu
Mbajone
Mbirikene
Miathene
Mikunduri
Miruriiri
Mitheru
Mitoro
Mituntu
Mpuri

Mr. Mutai
Mumbuni
Muragara
Murinya
Mururune
Muruta
Muthambi

40
6l
|4
25
32
40
8l
26
54
52
27
58
31
20
42
6l
53
48
51
23
23
39
47
36
52
53
42
22
40
33
31
33
36
56
55
69
55
29
55
54

113

20
42
16
28
Il
23
24
6l
37
37
46
37
70
37
46
13
37
60
54

27
32
60
6l
51
40

58755
27169
| 4874
26084
27292
28858
56627
10457
9582

71477
6725

87040
34751
4373

22948
102711
44037
31835
39095
31779
29867
72087
49875
36820
31919
21188
9579

15942
27316
48641
34268
21630
86048
50466
47506

303
494
15
195
223
291
647
176
369
420
168
419
186
125
394
505
449
386
344
152
168
298
350
264
468
344
323
137
326
212
208
130
353
395
392

104158 509

42183
14475
45188
15637
24215
14001
47541
10586
21574
6779

55530
26491
10677
9151

29711
90239
53541

444
175
408
328
687
152
329
142
173
58

238
199
402
218
260
305
263

104672 464

37658
46006
8922

33337
36125
41530

280
348
97

259
396
383

691457 24

25158
19101
56649
60704
51953
28874

192
264
420
418
349
300
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Mutuati 20085 132
Mwichiune 68304 363
Mworoga 138318 616
Naari 97443 397
Nchiru 42375 346
Ndunguri 17883 188
Ngage 1584 104
Ngare ndare 9395 214
Ngiine 58177 279
Ngongo 11232 324
Ngonyi 34619 24|
Nguruki 41778 476
Njuthine 18118 114
Nkando 31279 476
Nkondi 17748 406
Nkumbo 53929 293
Nkungugu 8650 152
Ntakani 8655 90
Nthangathi 35687 255
Ntharagwene 19271 209
Nthare 4905 26
Ntombo 38435 312
Ntugi 48293 444
Ntumburi 47990 341
Nyweri 83246 506
Rubate 16470 170
Rugeju 15708 404
Ruiga 77451 243
Ruiri 23057 163
Rukindu 38007 224
Runyenye 30899 272
Rwanyange 30152 286
Sirimon 51461 435
Subuiga 63191 346
Tharu 18869 461
Thigaa 28250 226
Thiira 16596 288
Thuura 85481 429
Tubui 22846 269
Tugua 9015 210
Tunyai 29864 267
Urru 23460 247
Murang’a
Cluster Trees Members
GATAKAINI 0 12
Gatia-ini 2588 183
Gatura 311 168
lkohokoho 1346 91
KAGONGO 0 6
Kanderendu 444 38
Karangi 6925 184
Karega 903 52
KIARUTARA 0 44
Kigumo 33 6l
Kimandi 0 36
Magomano 0 50
Mairi 1938 311
Makomboki 1457 302
Mbogiti 6673 235
Ngecha 905 129
anduhi 0 57
Nanyuki
Cluster Trees Members
Aguthi 31547 191
Bahati 0 31

Baraka
Boiman
Burguret
Buuri
Chuma
Finley
Gatero
Gaturiri
Gikati
Ichuga
Itangini
Kahuho
Kamangura
Kamuthanga
Kangaita
Karaba
Karandi
Karoki
Karundas
Kiahuko
Kiamariga
Kiamathaga
Kiandege
Kimahuri
Kiriogo
Kite
Kwajebi
Mairo Nne
Male

Manje Mbogo
Manyatta
Matanya
Mathingira
Mbiriri

Mia Moja
Mithuri
Muhonia
Munyu
Muriru
Muruku Pesi
Murungai
Mutamaiyu
Muthengera
Mweiga
Ndurutu
Ngandu
Ngano
Nganoini
Njorua
Ntrukuma
Nyakinyua
Nyambugichi
Nyariginu
Ontilili

Pesi Uruku
Pondo
Ragati
Raichiri Podo
Salama
Sweet Water
Tandare
Thome
Thung’ari
Wamura
Warazo Jet
Weruini
Wiumiririe

34
34
38
28
28
32
31
31
47
50
24
20
41
21
23
45
24
38
50
21
43
38

39
42
37
55
32
47
33
40
22
38
35
34
41
35
37
42
34
62
|6
27
18
28
32
45
22
32
39
38

40
50

52
33
50

21
47
29
20
38
31
20
80

22018 204
75948 235
40693 269
9793 18I
22055 192
35594 205
81696 208
55838 207
37666 332
123278 357
39631 155
16403 135
35171 298
16203 128
26819 142
68038 353
17764 176
66233 273
54121 343
13682 145
50037 322
47565 252
51372 217
63257 249
42377 271
60741 274
100422 377
76340 222
34519 302
51165 228
86484 277
18025 152
16950 247
21772 247
31321 240
30962 288
18420 237
44197 274
37416 309
16481 223
72484 49|
7701 97
27105 179
21170 116
10206 165
13819 188
99495 316
12889 139
48437 248
33895 282
31507 254
0 34
52940 300
49808 343
0 0
81702 470
74127 232
56380 335
33903 316
21348 131
63781 346
25313 184
21070 140
24914 228
48001 216
19386 171
82411 544
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Nyamira Riakimai 14 5791 92
Cluster Groups Trees Members Rionyangi 0 0 0
Ekerenyo 43 6639 279 Songonga 40 19762 239

Etono 59 36921 375 Tambacha 2 3153 78
Gesura 19 4191 119

Ibucha 5 2374 31 Transnzoia

Kamwarani 8 5003 51 Cluster Groups Trees Members
Kebirigo 36 15208 223 Kapsara I 0 6

Makairo 41 18840 263 Kesogon 47 54849 282
Matorola 23 9106 172 Kishaunet 3 1497 18
Morako 31 20189 186 Munyaka 33 43532 192
Ratera 51 28394 318 Rafiki 0 0 0

Mobile website nebo TIST: Oret ne nyumnyum
ne imuche inyorunen logoywek chebo groupit
neng’unget.

TIST koko’kochop website ne mpya — ne
kimuche kero en simuit. Oranito komukyin
temik che chang’ konyor lokoywek chebo
groupishek kwai ak cluster chechwaget. Niton
kotoretech keigun che iyonotin,chebo
lobkeyet,ak che . Ingunon imuche inyoru
logoywek chebo numbait ‘ab ketik chemi groupit
ngung’,en grovit agetugul, membaek chebo groupit
ngung’, angot ko qualifyeni gropit neng’ung ke liban
ak angot kokokeliban.

Agobo cluster nengung, imuche inyoru
logoiywek chetinye’ge ak nambait ‘ab groupishek
chemiten en cluster nengung’ (ak imuche ikerchine
ak clusters alak), petut nebo cluster meeting,
kondoik chebo cluster chemiten en kasaraton petut
nikikiyoe lewenishet neletu. Kora imuche inyoru
logoiywek chetinye ge ak budget nebo cluster
neng’unget nebo kila arawet.

Oret ole kiloge*ndo kechut mobile website

initon.
Miten oratinwek oengu che kimuche kechuten
website initon.Angot ko I'membayat ‘ab TIST ak
itinye emai address nebo TIST , imuche ichut
website ak iboishen password neng’ung’. Yon
keboishen oraniton kokonin inyoru ngalek
chechang’. Angot kometinye email address nebo
TIST,imuche | signen —in ko guest(tondet).Imuche
ichut website initon iboishen simuit angot kochu’te
internet simuit ngung, anan iro en cybercafé .

Kogesom TIST Quantifiers komiten en
tuyoshek chebo clusters asi kotoret en traing ak
konet membaek . Kokisom icheket kokochi palms
koba clusters en tuyoshek chebo clusters ak
komuche koker membaek ngalek chetinye ge ak
groupishek chemeng’echen anan ko clusters anan
ko programs chebo TIST en tuyoshek chebo
clustres.

Ichochu ko oratinwek.

I. Inyorunen www.tist.org/mobile

2. Angot itinye email address nebo TIST, ichuten
email address inoten ak iboishen password.

3. Angot kometiche email address nebo TIST,
imuche logen-in ko itondet . Inyit kainet
ng’ung ak organization akityo | logen-in.
Organization komuche koik groupit ng’ung.

4. Kikonin directions en pagit ne isupu.En parak
inyoru Cluster”, “Groups”, “groves” ak “Log
out”

5. Yon imoche iker Cluster, ichile en *“ Cluster”.
Kiborun pagit ne tinye projects chebo TIST
en ng’'wony. Imuche iker komoswek che
kemokyinike (kou, Meru) kong’eten yu imuche
iwe pagit ne isupu asiro Clusters chemiten
en Meru (anan ko komoswek alak che
imokyinike)koboto ketik che miten en
komosoton ak petushek chebo tuyoshek ak
election che ko’koibota.

6. Chill cluster neng’unget (kou, Ciakanyinga). Ko
yotoksek pagit ne impya ne iboru groupishek
che meng’echen,nambait nebo TIST,ak nambait
ketik petut ne ki-quantification ketik.

7. Chill en Groupit ng’'ung. (kou, TARADA).
Kosipten inoniton iwe pagit ag’e. Inyoru ngalek
che tiny eke ak groupit noton,chetinyege ak
ole kilibonden ak angot kokoitchi groupit
magutik chebo carbon market.

Kiit ne miten tai en kasetitab Mazingira Bora
. Ui www.tist.org
2 Ui olemiten sirutik ak isuwe. Lewen kasetitab

Kenya.

3. Koborun ole iwendi en bechit ne isubu.Anan
ko ne kigobata nebo arawetagei.

4 Kou koborunet agot ilewen arawetab

November 2015 ko itinye torigit nebo
arawanaton kogonu chebo arawet ne isibu.



